
PERSONALITY

C H A P T E R  1 2

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 417



skar and Jack were identical twins who shared dozens

of idiosyncrasies. They dressed alike (both wore wire-

rimmed glasses and two-pocket shirts), read magazines

from back to front, and wrapped rubber bands around

their wrists. Their personalities were similar, from their

basic “tempo,” or speed of activity, to the way they

responded to stress, their sense of well-being, and their

style of interacting socially. None of this may seem 

unusual; they were, after all, identical twins. What makes this

remarkable, however, is that Oskar Stohr was raised as a Catholic

and a Nazi by his mother in Germany, while his twin brother Jack

Yufe was raised as a Jew by his father and lived part of his life on

an Israeli kibbutz. Separated shortly after birth, the men did not

meet again until they were adults, when they participated in a

study of twins (Holden, 1980).

The term personality is a part of everyday speech. When

people make statements such as “Jim isn’t the best-looking, but he

has a nice personality,” they typically use the term to denote the

manner in which a person acts across a variety of situations. Psy-

chologists use the term to describe not only an individual’s repu-

tation—the way the person acts and is known socially—but also

the internal processes that create that reputation (Hogan, 1983,

1987).

Personality psychologists have two aims. The first is to construct

theories that describe the structure of personality. The second is to

study individual differences in personality. Thus, personality psychol-

ogists study both how people resemble one another and how they

differ.

The approach psychologists use to carry out this dual mission

depends on their theoretical perspective. We begin by exploring

Freud’s models of the mind and the evolution of psychodynamic

thinking about personality since Freud’s time. We then consider

cognitive–social approaches, derived from theories of learning and

cognition, which we have already examined in some detail. Next,

we explore trait theories, which use everyday language to describe

personality, and examine the extent to which personality traits are

inherited, as suggested by the case of Jack and Oskar. We then turn

to humanistic theories, which focus on the way people wrestle

with fundamental human concerns, such as mortality and meaning in life. We con-

clude by considering the extent to which personality differs across cultures.

Each of these theories differs in what its proponents believe to be the basic

elements of personality: motives, thoughts, feelings, traits, behavior. As you will see,

no single answer has emerged to the question of what the basic elements of personal-

ity are; in fact, it is one of the most hotly debated issues in the field of personality

O

structure of personality the way enduring
patterns of thought, feeling, and behavior are
organized within an individual

418

personality the enduring patterns of thought,
feeling, and behavior that are expressed by individuals
in different circumstances

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 418



PSYCHODYNAMIC THEORIES 419

psychodynamics a view analogous to dynam-
ics among physical forces in which psychological
forces such as wishes, fears, and intentions have a
direction and an intensity

psychology. What psychologists do agree about is that personality lies at the intersec-

tion of virtually all psychological processes—cognition, emotion, behavior—and

occurs through the interplay of those processes. Our personality is not just our

motives; nor is it just the way we solve problems or the ways we interact with other

people. Personality is the way our motives, emotions, and ways of thinking about our-

selves, others, and the world interact in particular situations to produce ways of

responding that are characteristically “ours.”

Throughout, we address two main questions. First, what are the basic elements of

personality? In other words, what are the components of personality that endure over

time and give each of us our own distinct psychological “fingerprint”? Second, how sta-

ble is personality? To what extent is an individual “the same person” over time and

across situations? And how much of this stability, as in the case of Oskar and Jack,

reflects genetic influences?

I N T E R I M  S U M M A R Y

Personality refers to the enduring patterns of thought, feeling, motivation, and behavior
that are expressed in different circumstances. Personality psychologists construct general
theories of the structure of personality (the way personality processes are organized) and
individual differences (the way people vary in their personality characteristics).

P S Y C H O D Y N A M I C  T H E O R I E S

Sigmund Freud developed the first comprehensive theory of personality. As a neurol-
ogist practicing in the 1880s before the advent of psychiatry and clinical psychology,
Freud encountered patients with a wide range of psychological disturbances. A partic-
ularly perplexing disorder was hysteria, in which a number of patients, most of them
women, suffered from paralysis, numbness, and fainting spells, with no apparent
biological origin.

In seeking a treatment for the disorder, Freud was particularly influenced by the
work of Jean Martin Charcot. Charcot, a French neurologist, demonstrated that hys-
terical symptoms could be produced—and alleviated, at least temporarily—through
hypnosis. Paralyzed patients could walk again under the influence of hypnotic
suggestion, but the symptoms usually returned before long. These patients wanted to
walk, but something seemed to override their conscious determination or will.

Freud reasoned that if a symptom is not of physiological origin and the patient is
consciously trying to stop it but cannot, then opposing the conscious will must be an
unconscious counter-will of equal or greater magnitude.This basic assumption was the
centerpiece of Freud’s theory of psychodynamics. According to Freud, psychological
forces such as wishes, fears, and intentions have a direction and an intensity. When
several such motives collide and conflict, the balance of these forces determines the
person’s behavior, as in the case of a patient suffering from a hysterical paralysis, whose
will to move her leg is unconsciously overridden.

Freud’s Models
Why would a counter-will be unconscious? And what balance of unconscious forces
could lead to paralysis or to a need to starve or drink oneself to death? Freud tried to
answer these questions throughout his career by developing a series of models. Before

individual differences the way people
resemble and differ from one another in personality
or intelligence

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 419



420 CHAPTER 12 PERSONALITY

unconscious mental processes in Freud’s
theory, mental processes that are inaccessible to
consciousness, many of which are repressed

ambivalence conflicting feelings or intentions

turning to Freud’s models and those of later psychodynamic theorists, a brief comment
about method is in order. Many of the data presented in the next several pages are dif-
ferent from the laboratory data to which the reader is now accustomed. Although we
will emphasize laboratory evidence for psychodynamic theories, the basis for these the-
ories has largely been observations during clinical sessions with patients.

Many critics have rightfully pointed to the problems with case study data of this
sort: They cannot easily be observed by other scientists, they are filtered through the
biases of the investigator, and they do not easily permit generalization from one per-
son to another. Nevertheless, clinical observation has led to the discovery of many
important phenomena, such as unconscious processes, that for up to a century were
ignored or rejected by advocates of other perspectives for lack of reliable methods to
study them. As we have seen, psychological science cannot survive on a steady diet of
case studies, but such studies can be extremely useful in formulating hypotheses
(Chapter 2).

TOPOGRAPHIC MODEL Freud’s (1900) first model, the topographic model, used a
spatial metaphor (the mind as split into sectors) that divided mental processes into
three types: conscious, preconscious, and unconscious (Chapter 9). Conscious men-
tal processes are rational, goal-directed thoughts at the center of awareness.
Preconscious mental processes are not conscious but could become conscious at any
point, such as knowledge of the color of robins. Finally, unconscious mental
processes are irrational, organized along associative lines rather than by logic.They are
inaccessible to consciousness because they have been repressed to avoid emotional
distress.

Unconscious processes, while barred from consciousness, are not inert. Because
they are not consciously acknowledged, they may leak into consciousness and affect
behavior in unexpected and often unwelcome ways, as in slips of the tongue. For exam-
ple, a woman in her late thirties who was dating a man several years her junior was
asked about the age difference. She replied,“Oh, I don’t think it really mothers.”Appar-
ently, a part of her was not so sure. Freud also used the topographic model to under-
stand dreams, distinguishing between their storyline—the manifest content—and their
underlying message—the latent content (Chapter 9).

Conflict and Ambivalence A central feature of Freud’s theory of psychodynamics is
its emphasis on ambivalence. From childhood on, we constantly interact with people
who are important to us, but those interactions include both pleasant and unpleasant
experiences.The same people who teach us how to love invariably teach us about frus-
tration and rage.

For example, a patient named Bill was terrified that he would someday marry a
woman who would treat him in the same harsh and belittling way that he felt his
mother had treated his father. Unfortunately, Bill’s most ingrained unconscious mod-
els of femininity and marital interaction were profoundly shaped by observing his par-
ents as a child.

Years later, Bill and his friend Pete were in a bar, where they noticed two women.
Pete thought they looked somewhat severe, that their gestures and facial expressions
seemed harsh or angry, and that they were sending clear signals that they had no inter-
est in being disturbed. Bill laughingly disagreed and insisted that he and Pete intro-
duce themselves. Within 10 minutes, both men felt, in Bill’s words, like “bananas in a
blender”; the women spoke to them with sarcasm and barely veiled hostility for about
five minutes and then simply turned back to each other and ignored them. Shortly
afterward, Bill asked his friend,“How could you tell they’d treat us that way?”Pete
replied,“The more interesting question is, how could you not tell?”

Bill’s behavior reflects a classic psychodynamic conflict. On the one hand, he is
consciously determined to avoid women like his mother; on the other, he is uncon-
sciously compelled to provoke hostility or to pursue hostile women, which he did on

conflict a battle between opposing motives

topographic model Freud’s model of con-
scious, preconscious, and unconscious processes

conscious mental processes processes that
involve a subjective awareness of stimuli, feelings, or
ideas

preconscious mental processes thoughts
that are not conscious but could become conscious at
any point, much like information stored in long-term
semantic memory

M A K I N G  C O N N E C T I O N S

Although the emphasis on ambivalence was
once unique to psychodynamic approaches,
today researchers studying attitudes recognize
the ambivalence characteristic of many atti-
tudes, such as people’s mixed feelings about
donating blood or donating their organs
(Chapter 16).

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 420



PSYCHODYNAMIC THEORIES 421

compromise formations a single behavior, or
a complex pattern of thought and action, that typi-
cally reflects compromises among multiple (and often
conflicting) forces

drive according to Freud, an internal tension
state that builds up until satisfied

drive model Freud’s theory of motivation
which holds that people are motivated by sexual and
aggressive instincts or drives; also called instinct
model

libido in Freudian theory, the human sexual
drive, which refers as much to pleasure-seeking and
love as to sexual intercourse

many occasions. Bill may not recall incidents from his childhood in which he came to
associate excitement, love, sensuality, and sexuality with a woman’s scorn, but his
behavior nonetheless reflects those unconscious associations. In contemporary cogni-
tive language, Bill’s explicit, declarative beliefs and desires do not match the implicit,
procedural tendencies expressed in his behavior.

Research on ambivalence suggests that excessive conflict among competing
motives can, in fact, exact a toll—in psychological symptoms, negative emotions, and
even ill health. For example, one study asked students to list 15 of their “personal
strivings”or goals, defined as objectives  “that you are typically trying to accomplish”
(Emmons & King, 1988).To generate a measure of motivational conflict, the investiga-
tors then asked participants to rate the extent to which each striving conflicted with
every other striving. Participants also reported how unhappy they would be if they were
successful at each striving (a direct measure of ambivalence).

To see whether motivational conflict and ambivalence are associated with nega-
tive outcomes, the researchers then measured participants’mood twice a day over 21
consecutive days. They also had participants report any bodily ailments such as
headaches, coughing, and acne as well as number of visits to the health service. The
results were striking: The more conflict and ambivalence, the more anxiety, depression,
physical complaints, and trips to the doctor.

Compromise Formations According to Freud, a single behavior or a complex pat-
tern of thought and action, as in Bill’s case, typically reflects compromises among
multiple and often conflicting forces. The solutions people develop to maximize
fulfillment of conflicting motives simultaneously are called compromise formations
(Brenner, 1982).

Compromise formations occur in normal as well as abnormal functioning. For
example, people are constantly faced with the conflicting motives of seeing themselves
accurately and maintaining their self-esteem (Bosson & Swann, 1999; Morling &
Epstein, 1997; Swann, 1997). Understanding ourselves has obvious adaptive value,
because it allows us to know what we can and cannot accomplish, what strategies we
can use that will likely succeed, and so forth. On the other hand, few of us can with-
stand too close a look in the mirror.

Thus, a psychodynamic theorist would predict that, when faced with a conflict
between accuracy and self-enhancement, people compromise, creating a distorted self-
portrait that allows them a balance of satisfaction of both motives. Empirical research
supports this view (see Chapter 16). For example, when extroverted people are induced
to believe that introversion is a predictor of academic success, they come to view them-
selves as less extroverted, but they will not completely deny their extroversion (see
Kunda, 1990).

I N T E R I M  S U M M A R Y

Freud’s topographic model divided mental processes into conscious (rational, goal-
directed thoughts at the center of awareness), preconscious (not conscious but could
become conscious at any point), and unconscious (irrational, organized along associative
lines, and repressed) mental processes. In this view, ambivalence (conflicting feelings or
motives) and conflict (a tension or battle between opposing forces) are the rule in mental
life. People resolve conflicts through compromise formations, which try to maximize ful-
fillment of conflicting motives simultaneously.

DRIVE MODEL Freud’s topographic model addressed conflict between conscious and
unconscious motives. In his second model, the drive, or instinct model, Freud
hypothesized that humans are motivated by drives, or instincts, like other animals.

Freud (1933) proposed two basic drives: sex and aggression. He defined the sex-
ual drive, or libido, more broadly than its colloquial usage. Libido refers as much to

If, as Freud suggests, people’s behavior is motivated
by unconscious forces, was Saddam Hussein
responsible for his behaviors or were they simply
the result of unconscious motives or drives?

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 421



422 CHAPTER 12 PERSONALITY

oral stage in Freudian theory, the psychosex-
ual phase occurring roughly in the first year of life,
when children explore the world through their
mouths

fixations in psychoanalytic theory, prominent
conflicts and concerns focused on wishes from a par-
ticular period

pleasure-seeking, sensuality, and love as it does to desires for sexual intercourse. Expres-
sions of libido may be as varied as daydreaming about sex or romance, enjoying a close
friendship, or selecting a career likely to attract a potential spouse because of its status or
income potential. People also express aggression in various ways, some socially acceptable
and others not. We see aggression on the sports field, in the corporate boardroom, and in
just about every video game on the market. Freud would not have been surprised by the
two criteria used to determine whether television shows and movies are acceptable for gen-
eral viewing—the amount of sex and the amount of aggression—because these are the
same things that individuals regulate and censor in themselves.

DEVELOPMENTAL MODEL Freud (1933) considered the development of the libidinal drive
the key to personality development and hence proposed a theory of psychosexual stages
(Table 12.1).The psychosexual stages define Freud’s developmental model.These stages
reflect the child’s evolving quest for pleasure and growing realization of the social limita-
tions on this quest.At each stage, libido is focused on a particular part of the body, or eroge-
nous zone (region of the body that can generate sexual pleasure).

To understand these stages, we must
view them both narrowly and broadly.
That is, the stages describe specific bodily
experiences, but they also represent
broader psychological and psychosocial
conflicts and concerns (Erikson, 1963).
Freud’s psychosexual stages may sound
preposterous at first, but if you try to
imagine yourself a child at each stage—
sucking your mother’s breast for nourish-
ment, fighting with your parents about
toilet training (a fight that can go on for a
year), or sobbing and shrieking as your
parents leave you alone in your room at
night—the broader issues may seem less
absurd than at first glance.

Oral Stage During the oral stage (roughly the first 18 months of life), children ex-
plore the world through their mouths. Many parents are dismayed to observe that their
infants literally put anything that is not nailed down into their mouths. During the oral
stage, sucking the breast or bottle is the means by which infants gain nourishment, but
it is also a prime avenue for social nourishment, that is, warmth and closeness.

From a broader standpoint, in the oral stage children develop wishes and expec-
tations about dependence because they are totally dependent on their caretakers. Diffi-
culties (such as chronic dissatisfaction or discomfort) during the oral stage—or any of
the stages—can lead to fixations. According to Freud, people with fixations at the oral
stage may be extremely clingy and dependent, with an exaggerated need for approval,
nurturance, and love. More concretely, the soothing and pleasure associated with
mouthing and sucking during this stage may lead to fixated behavior such as thumb
sucking and nail biting.

Anal Stage The anal stage (roughly ages two to three) is characterized by conflicts
with parents about compliance and defiance, which Freud linked to conflicts over toi-
let training. Freud argued that these conflicts form the basis of attitudes toward order
and disorder, giving and withholding, and messiness and cleanliness. Imagine a tod-
dler, having scarcely been told no to anything, who finds himself barraged by rules dur-
ing his second year, with the ultimate insult of being told to control his own body! This
is the age during which the child learns to do unto others what they are now constantly
doing unto him: saying no.

anal stage the psychosexual stage occurring
roughly around age two to three, which is character-
ized by conflicts with parents over compliance and
defiance

developmental model Freud’s model of how
children develop, defined by his psychosexual stages

psychosexual stages Freud’s hypothesized
stages in the development of personality, sexuality,
and motivation

TABLE 12 .1

Stage Age Conflicts and Concerns

Oral 0–18 months Dependency

Anal 2–3 years Orderliness, cleanliness, control,
compliance

Phallic 4–6 years Identification with parents 
(especially same sex) and others,
Oedipus complex, establishment 
of conscience

Latency 7–11 years Sublimation of sexual and 
aggressive impulses

Genital 12+ years Mature sexuality and relationships

FREUD’S PSYCHOSEXUAL STAGES

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 422



PSYCHODYNAMIC THEORIES 423

regression reverting to conflicts or modes of
managing emotions characteristic of an earlier partic-
ular stage

phallic stage in Freudian theory, the psycho-
sexual stage occurring roughly around ages four to six,
when children discover that they can get pleasure
from touching their genitals

identification making another person part of
oneself by imitating the person’s behavior, changing
the self-concept to see oneself as more like that per-
son, and attempting to become more like the person
by accepting his or her values and attitudes

Oedipus complex in Freudian theory, process
that occurs during the phallic stage of development
when the child desires an exclusive, sensual/sexual
relationship with the opposite-sex parent

More concretely, Freud proposed that in the anal stage the child discovers that the
anus can be a source of pleasurable excitation. If this seems preposterous, ask any
child-care worker or parent about the way young children seem to enjoy this part of
the body and its warm, squishy contents. Within a few short years the anal region is
experienced as so disgusting that we cannot even touch it without the intervention of
a piece of paper. Paradoxically, however, anal elements often enter into adult sexual
interest and arousal (“Nice buns!”), foreplay (looking at or touching the buttocks or
anus), and intercourse. Freud would suggest that apparent contradictions of this sort—
is it disgusting or erotically arousing?—point to the presence of conflict, between
impulses for pleasure and prohibitions against them.

People with anal fixations exhibit a variety of behavioral tendencies. On the one hand,
they may be overly orderly, neat, and punctual or, on the other, extremely messy, stubborn,
or constantly late.They may have conflicts about giving and receiving or about compliance
versus noncompliance with other people’s demands. Research finds that people with these
character traits tend to find anal humor particularly compelling (O’Neill et al., 1992)! Chil-
dren can also experience regression to anal issues, particularly in times of stress. For exam-
ple, young children whose parents are undergoing a divorce may suddenly start soiling
themselves again (an anal regression) or sucking their thumbs (regression to the oral stage).

Phallic Stage During the phallic stage (roughly ages 4 to 6), children enjoy the
pleasure they can obtain from touching their genitals and even from masturbating.
Preschool teachers can attest that children commonly masturbate while rocking them-
selves to sleep at naptime, and during bathroom visits little boys can be seen compar-
ing the size of their penises. During this stage children also become very aware of
differences between boys and girls and mommies and daddies.

More broadly, during the phallic stage the child identifies with significant others,
especially the same-sex parent. Identification means making another person part of
oneself: imitating the person’s behavior, changing the self-concept to see oneself as
like the person, and trying to become more like the person by adopting his or her val-
ues and attitudes. According to Freud, much of adult personality is built through iden-
tification, as the child internalizes motives, behaviors, beliefs, and ideals.

A longitudinal study of children’s attitudes toward themselves provides some
empirical support for Freud’s theory of identification (Koestner et al., 1991b).The extent
to which girls were self-critical at age 12 correlated with observer ratings of their moth-
ers as restrictive and rejecting at age 5. For boys, self-criticism correlated with these
same behaviors manifested by their fathers, not their mothers.This suggests that boys’
and girls’attitudes toward themselves may be strongly influenced by identification with
the same-sex parent, although, of course, children identify with both parents.

Identification has many roots. Freud emphasized its link to the Oedipus complex,
named after the character in Greek tragedy who unknowingly slept with his mother.
The Oedipus complex refers to Freud’s hypothesis that little boys want an exclusive
relationship with their mother and little girls want an exclusive relationship with their
father. From a young boy’s perspective,“Why should Mommy spend the night alone
with Daddy? Why can’t I go in there instead?”

Thus, according to Freud, children learn about love and sensual gratification from their
parents, and they desire an exclusive sexual relationship with the parent of the opposite sex
(bearing in mind the broad meaning of sexual in Freud’s theory). At the same time, these
wishes are so threatening that they are quickly repressed or renounced (consciously given
up). Boys unconsciously fear that their father, their ultimate rival, will castrate them because
of their desires for their mother (the castration complex).The fear is so threatening that
they repress their Oedipal wishes and identify with their father. In other words, they inter-
nalize a moral prohibition against incest as a way of preventing themselves from acting on
their wishes, which would be dangerous, and they instead become like their father in the
hopes of someday obtaining someone like their mother. Girls, too, renounce their secret
wishes toward their father and identify with their mother because they fear losing her love.

castration complex in Freud’s theory, the fear
a boy has in the phallic stage that his father will cas-
trate him for his wishes about his mother

Identification is a powerful force in the life of a child.

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 423



424 CHAPTER 12 PERSONALITY

latency stage the psychosexual stage that
occurs roughly around ages 6 to 11, when children
repress their sexual urges

genital stage in Freudian theory, psychosex-
ual stage that occurs at approximately age 12 and
beyond, when conscious sexuality resurfaces after
years of repression

structural model Freud’s model of conflict
between desires and the dictates of conscience or the
constraints of reality, which posits three sets of men-
tal forces or structures: id, ego, and superego

id in Freudian theory, the reservoir of sexual
and aggressive energy, which is driven by impulses and
is characterized by primary process thinking

According to Freud, during the phallic stage, girls develop penis envy. Taken on
a metaphorical level, penis envy refers to the envy a girl develops in a society in which
men’s activities seem more interesting and valued (Horney, 1926). Given the concrete-
ness of childhood cognition, that a five-year-old might symbolize this in terms of
having or not having a penis would not be surprising.

Latency Stage During the latency stage (roughly ages 7 to 11), children repress their
sexual impulses and continue to identify with their same-sex parent.They also learn to
channel their sexual and aggressive drives into socially acceptable activities such as
school, sports, and art. Whereas people fixated at the phallic stage may be preoccupied
with attracting mates or take on stereotypical characteristics of their own or the oppo-
site gender, individuals fixated at the latency stage may seem totally asexual.

Genital Stage During the genital stage (approximately age 12 and beyond),
conscious sexuality resurfaces after years of repression, and genital sex becomes the
primary goal of sexual activity. At this stage, people become capable of relating to and
loving others on a mature level and carrying out adult responsibilities such as work and
parenting.

Prior elements of sexuality do not disappear—most people’s foreplay continues
to have oral and anal components—but these “pre-genital”elements become inte-
grated into patterns of sexual activity involving genital satisfaction. This stage was
probably least elaborated by Freud, who believed that the major aspects of person-
ality become firmly established in childhood and may require considerable effort to
change thereafter.

Experimental data provide surprising support for some aspects of Freud’s psy-
chosexual theories, such as his theory of the Oedipus complex (see Fisher & Green-
berg, 1985, 1996). For example, in one study researchers asked parents of children
age three to six to record the number of affectionate and aggressive acts the children
displayed toward their same- and opposite-sex parents over a seven-day period
(Watson & Getz, 1990). As predicted by Freud, affection toward the opposite-sex par-
ent and aggression toward the same-sex parent were significantly more common
than the reverse pattern.

I N T E R I M  S U M M A R Y

According to Freud’s drive or instinct model, people have two instincts, sex and aggres-
sion. His developmental model proposes a series of psychosexual stages. During the
oral stage, pleasure is focused on the mouth, and children wrestle with dependence. Dur-
ing the anal stage, children derive pleasure from the anus and wrestle with issues of com-
pliance, orderliness, and cleanliness. During the phallic stage, children’s personalities
develop through identification with others. They also experience the Oedipus complex,
in which they want an exclusive relationship with their opposite-sex parent. In the latency
stage, children repress their sexual impulses. In the genital stage, they develop mature
sexuality and a capacity for emotional intimacy.

STRUCTURAL MODEL The final model Freud developed was his structural model,
which described conflict in terms of desires on the one hand and the dictates of con-
science or the constraints of reality on the other (Freud, 1923, 1933). Previously, Freud
had seen conflict in terms of conscious versus unconscious forces, but he came to be-
lieve that conflicts between what we want and what we believe is moral lead to most
psychological distress.

Id, Ego, and Superego The structural model posits three sets of mental forces, or
structures: id, ego, and superego. The id is the reservoir of sexual and aggressive en-
ergy. It is driven by impulses and, like the unconscious of the topographic model, is
characterized by primary process thinking: wishful, illogical, and associative thought.

primary process thinking associative think-
ing described by Freud, in which ideas connected to
people’s minds through experience come to mind
automatically when they think about related ideas;
primary process thought is also wishful and unrealistic

If you run down a list of obscenities—verbally
taboo words—you will find that most reflect one or
another of Freud’s stages. Indeed, perhaps the most
vulgar thing someone can call another person in
Western society has a distinctly Oedipal ring (you
can figure this one out on your own), and 
its originators were surely not psychoanalysts.

penis envy in Freudian theory, the feeling of
envy that emerges in girls, who feel that because they
lack a penis they are inferior to boys

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 424



PSYCHODYNAMIC THEORIES 425

defense mechanisms unconscious mental
processes aimed at protecting a person from experi-
encing unpleasant emotions, especially anxiety

repression a defense mechanism in which
thoughts that are too anxiety provoking to acknowl-
edge are kept from conscious awareness

denial a defense mechanism in which the
person refuses to acknowledge external realities or
emotions

To counterbalance the “untamed passions” of the id (Freud, 1933, p. 76), the
superego acts as a conscience and source of ideals.The superego is the parental voice
within the person, established through identification.

The ego is the structure that must somehow balance desire, reality, and morality.
Freud described the ego as serving three masters: the id, the external world, and the
superego. Unlike the id, the ego is capable of secondary process thinking, which is
rational, logical, and goal directed.The ego is thus responsible for cognition and prob-
lem solving (Hartmann, 1939). It is also responsible for managing emotions (Chapter
10) and finding compromises among competing demands.

To demonstrate how conflict among these forces plays out, consider an example
taken from the psychotherapy of an angry, somewhat insecure junior partner at a law
firm who felt threatened by a promising young associate. The partner decided to give
the associate a poor job performance evaluation, even though the associate was one of
the best the firm had ever had. The partner convinced himself that he was justified
because the associate could be working harder, and he wanted to send a message that
laziness would get the young lawyer nowhere.

From the perspective of the structural model (Figure 12.1), the perceived threat
activated aggressive wishes (id) to hurt the associate (give him a poor evaluation).The
partner’s conscience (superego), on the other hand, would not permit such a blatant
display of aggression and unfairness. Hence, he unconsciously forged a compromise
(ego): He satisfied his aggression by giving the poor evaluation, but he cloaked his
action in the language of the superego, claiming to be helping the young associate by
discouraging his laziness, and hence satisfying his own conscience.

DEFENSE MECHANISMS When people confront problems in their lives, they typically
draw on problem-solving strategies that have worked for them in the past rather than in-
venting new solutions to every problem (Chapter 7).The same is true of emotional prob-
lem solving.According to psychodynamic theory, people regulate their emotions and deal
with their conflicts by employing defense mechanisms. Psychodynamic psychologists
have identified a number of defense mechanisms, many of which have been studied em-
pirically (Cramer, 1996; A. Freud, 1936; Vaillant, 1992a,b, 1977; Vaillant & Vaillant, 1998).

One defense we have encountered before is repression, in which a person keeps
thoughts or memories that would be too threatening to acknowledge from awareness
(Chapter 6). A similar mechanism is denial. Denial is at work when an individual
notices a peculiar skin growth but concludes that  “it’s nothing.” Much of the time it is
nothing, but this defense can lead to failure to seek treatment for a potentially life-
threatening cancer (see Strauss et al., 1990; Zervas et al., 1993).

Projection is a defense mechanism by which a person attributes his or her own unac-
knowledged feelings or impulses to others.The hard-driving businessman who thinks his
competitors, suppliers, and customers are always trying to cheat him may in fact be the
one with questionable ethics. To recognize his own greed and lack of concern for others
would conflict with his conscience, so instead he sees these traits in others.

Recent research suggests a cognitive mechanism through which projection may occur
(Newman et al., 1997). Paradoxically, keeping a thought out of awareness keeps it chron-
ically activated at an implicit level. To stop a thought from attaining consciousness, the
mind essentially sets up an automatic mechanism to  “keep a look-out”for the thought;
this process has the unintended by-product of keeping the thought active (Wegner, 1992).
Thus, when a person is trying not to see himself as dishonest, the concept of dishonesty
remains active implicitly. When someone else then behaves in a way that could be inter-
preted as either accidental or dishonest, the concept  “dishonesty” is already activated and
is thus more likely to be used to interpret the person’s behavior.

Reaction formation is a defense mechanism whereby a person turns unaccept-
able feelings or impulses into their opposites. For example, at the same time that
televangelist Jimmy Swaggart was preaching the evils of sex to millions, he was
regularly seeing a prostitute. His conscious repulsion toward sexuality, and particularly
illicit sexuality, apparently masked a tremendous need for it.

projection a defense mechanism in which a
person attributes his or her own unacknowledged
feelings or impulses to others

superego in Freudian theory, the structure
that acts as the conscience and source of ideals, or
the parental voice within the person, established
through identification

ego the structure in Freud’s model of the mind
that must somehow balance desire, reality, and morality

reaction formation a defense mechanism in
which the person turns unacceptable feelings or
impulses into their opposite

Superego
(behave morally)

Ego
(hurt associate
but justify it on
moral grounds)

Id
(hurt associate)

FIGURE 12 .1 Freud’s structural model. Conflict
among various forces leads to a compromise
forged by the ego.

secondary process thinking rational, logi-
cal, goal-directed thinking

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 425



426 CHAPTER 12 PERSONALITY

rationalization a defense mechanism that
involves explaining away actions in a seemingly logical
way to avoid uncomfortable feelings

Sublimation is a defense that involves converting sexual or aggressive impulses
into socially acceptable activities. A young boy may turn his feelings of competition
with his father or brother into a desire to excel in competitive sports or to succeed in
business when he is older.

Rationalization is a defense in which the person explains away actions in a seem-
ingly logical way to avoid uncomfortable feelings, especially guilt or shame. A student
who plagiarizes her term paper and justifies her actions by saying that passing the
course will help her earn her public policy degree and serve the community is using
rationalization to justify her dishonesty.

Another defense mechanism, passive aggression, is the indirect expression of anger
toward others. One administrator frustrated everyone around him by  “sitting on” impor-
tant documents that required a fast turnaround.To be actively aggressive would run afoul
of his moral standards and potentially lead to reprimand from his boss, so he accom-
plished the same goal—frustrating co-workers and thus satisfying his aggressive
impulses—in a way that allowed him to disavow any intention or responsibility.

Using defenses is neither abnormal nor unhealthy. In fact, some degree of defen-
sive distortion may be useful, such as the tendency for people to see themselves more
positively than is warranted by reality (Taylor & Armor, 1996; Taylor & Brown, 1988). A
bit of denial can also be essential to surmounting seemingly insurmountable odds, as
when an aspiring novelist persists despite repeated rejection and suddenly gets a break.

Defense mechanisms are generally considered properties of individuals, but some
defenses are patterned at a cultural level (Spiro, 1965). In the Kerala province of India,
where cows are considered sacred and cannot be killed, an anthropologist observed
that the mortality rate for male cows was twice as high as for females (Harris, 1979).
Although all the farmers espoused the Hindu prohibition against slaughtering cattle,
they were essentially starving the males to death because males cannot give milk and
were a drain on scarce economic resources.

I N T E R I M  S U M M A R Y

Freud’s structural model focuses on conflict among the id (the reservoir of instincts or
desires), superego (conscience), and ego (the structure that tries to balance desire, reality,
and morality). People regulate their emotions and deal with their conflicts by employing
defense mechanisms, unconscious mental processes aimed at protecting the person from
unpleasant emotions (particularly anxiety) or bolstering pleasurable emotions.

Object Relations Theories
During Freud’s lifetime, psychodynamic theory evolved from an “id psychology”to an
“ego psychology.”Freud began with a focus on motivation and instinct (his drive the-
ory, which formed the basis of his theory of the id). Later, he and other psychoanalysts
turned their attention to the ways people cope with their feelings (defenses) and adapt
to reality while trying to fulfill their needs (ego functions).

Perhaps the most important theoretical development in psychoanalysis since
Freud’s death has been the emergence of object relations theories. When once asked
what the healthy person should be able to do, Freud responded,“to love and to work.”
Object relations theories attempt to account for the difficulties of people with high
impairment in both domains (love and work), who may show an extreme inability to
maintain commitment or trust in relationships, a disavowal of any wish for intimate
human contact at all, or an inability to sustain employment because of chronic inter-
personal conflicts with co-workers and employers.

Of particular importance are people’s representations of self, significant others,
and relationships (Bowlby, 1982; Jacobson, 1964; Sandler & Rosenblatt, 1962).
Empirically, people who have difficulty maintaining relationships tend to view them-
selves and others in more negative ways, frequently expecting abuse or malevolence
in relationships (Nigg et al., 1992).They also have trouble maintaining constancy of their

passive aggression the indirect expression of
anger toward others

M A K I N G  C O N N E C T I O N S

The psychoanalyst Erik Erikson proposed a
psychosocial model of development, which
stresses the interpersonal nature of human
development, to complement Freud’s
psychosexual model. For example, alongside
Freud’s oral stage, Erikson proposed a more
interpersonal stage, in which the child
wrestles with how much he or she can trust
people. Similarly, adolescence is a time of
discovering a sense of self, or identity, not just
maturing sexually (Chapter 13).

object relations behavioral patterns in inti-
mate relationships and the motivational, cognitive,
and affective processes that produce them

sublimation a defense mechanism that
involves converting sexual or aggressive impulses into
socially acceptable activities

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 426



ONE STEP FURTHER

PSYCHODYNAMIC THEORIES 427

relational theories theories which propose
that the need for relatedness is a central motive in
humans and that people will distort their personali-
ties to maintain ties to important people in their lives

representations; that is, they have difficulty holding in mind positive representations
of people they love during the inevitable interpersonal conflicts that friends, family
members, and lovers experience (Baker et al., 1992; Kernberg, 1984). As a result, they
may break off or irreparably damage their relationships while angry.

Instead of explaining such behavior in terms of neurotic compromise solutions to
unconscious conflicts, object relations theorists explain severe interpersonal problems
in terms of maladaptive interpersonal patterns laid down in the first few years of life.
Whereas Freud described development as a sequence of psychosexual stages, object
relations theorists describe it as a progressive movement toward more mature related-
ness to others. Like defensive processes, many aspects of object relations theory have
been studied empirically (Ackerman et al., 2000; Blatt et al., 1997; Masling & Bornstein,
1994; Stricker & Healey, 1990; Westen, 1991, 1992).

A recent outgrowth of object relations theories, called relational theories, extends
this line of thinking to people who are less troubled, arguing that for all individuals
adaptation is primarily adaptation to other people (Aron, 1996; Mitchell, 1988; Mitchell
& Aron, 1999). According to relational theories, the need for relatedness is a central
motive in humans, and people will distort their personalities to maintain ties to impor-
tant people in their lives. Like object relations theorists, relational theorists also argue
that many of the ways adults interact with one another, particularly in intimate
relationships, reflect patterns of relatedness learned in childhood.

I N T E R I M  S U M M A R Y

Object relations theories focus on interpersonal disturbances and the mental processes
that underlie the capacity for relatedness to others. Relational theories argue that for all
individuals adaptation is primarily adaptation to other people.

life history methods a method of personal-
ity assessment whose aim is to understand the whole
person in the context of his or her life experience and
environment

ASSESSING UNCONSCIOUS PATTERNS

The core assumption of all psychodynamic approaches—that many personality
processes are unconscious—raises a difficult question: How can one assess what
one cannot directly access? This dilemma led to a number of methods of personal-
ity assessment, including indirect methods called projective tests.

Life History Methods
Life history methods aim to understand the whole person in the context of his or her
life experience and environment (see Alexander, 1990; McAdams & de St. Aubin, 1998;
McAdams & West, 1997; Runyan, 1984). They are the bread and butter of psychody-
namic investigation, typically involving case studies in which the psychologist studies
an individual in depth over an extended time. Information may be gathered through
psychotherapy, historical or biographical sources, or research interviews.

In one creative study, researchers turned this method on none other than B. F.
Skinner! On the assumption that enduring personality dynamics influence an
individual’s personal and professional lives, the researchers took the opening paragraph
from Skinner’s first major work and from his autobiography and mapped out the
underlying themes in each (Demorest & Siegel, 1996). They then randomly inter-
spersed these two “maps”of Skinner’s dynamics with similar thematic maps taken from
other people and asked undergraduate coders to rate the resemblance between the
various pairs of thematic maps to test for a resemblance between Skinner’s underlying
themes expressed in such different contexts. Despite the fact that one passage
described the way rats entered a chamber and the other described the geography of
Skinner’s hometown, coders rated his two productions as substantially more similar to
each other than to any of the other thematic maps included in the sample.

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 427



428 CHAPTER 12 PERSONALITY

projective tests a personality assessment
method in which subjects are confronted with an
ambiguous stimulus and asked to define it in some
way; the assumption underlying these tests is that
when people are faced with an unstructured, unde-
fined stimulus, they will project their own thoughts,
feelings, and wishes into their responses

Rorschach inkblot test a projective person-
ality test in which a subject views a set of inkblots
and tells the tester what each inkblot resembles

Projective Tests
Projective tests present participants with an ambiguous stimulus and ask them to
give some kind of definition to it, to “project”a meaning into it. The assumption is
that in providing definition where none exists in reality, people will fill in the gaps
in a way that expresses some of their characteristic ways of thinking, feeling, and
regulating emotions—that is, aspects of their personalities.

Developed by Swiss psychiatrist Hermann Rorschach in 1921, the Rorschach
inkblot test asks a participant to view a set of inkblots and tell the tester what each
one resembles. For example, a teenager whose parents were divorcing and battling
for custody of her was shown an inkblot similar to the one reproduced in Figure
12.2. The teenager saw a girl being torn apart down the middle,“with feelings on
each side,”just as she felt torn by her parents’conflict.

In another projective test, the Thematic Apperception Test, or TAT (Chapter 10),
the participant is asked to make up a story about each of a series of ambiguous
drawings, most of which depict people interacting. The assumption is that in elim-
inating the ambiguity, the individual will create a story that reflects his or her own
recurring wishes, fears, and ways of experiencing relationships.

Consider the TAT story of an individual with borderline personality disorder,
which typically manifests itself in unstable relationships; repeated suicide attempts;
and difficulty controlling rage, anxiety, and sadness (Chapter 14). When shown a
TAT card depicting a man and woman similar to the one in Figure 12.3, the person
responded:

This guy looks a lot like my father—my father going off the handle, ready to beat one
of us kids. My mother was trying to control him; she’d get beaten along with the rest
of us. Did you choose these pictures by what I told you? The woman in the picture is
feeling fear for her kids, thinking of ways to stop him—thinking and feeling fear for
herself. What this man is thinking or feeling is beyond me. I don’t like this picture—as
you can tell—it bothers me bad. (She flips the card over.) The resemblance between
this and pictures of my father and me when I was younger is uncanny.

(quoted in Westen et al., 1991)

The individual brings in themes of abuse, which is typical of the stories of border-
line patients, many of whom were abused as children (Herman et al., 1989; Ogata et
al., 1989; Zanarini, 1997). Further, while most people generate stories that are inde-
pendent of themselves, this individual cannot keep herself out of the cards, a sign of
egocentrism or self-preoccupation characteristic of the TAT responses of patients with
this disorder (Westen et al., 1990). After another card also reminded her of herself, the
participant later wondered whether these cards were chosen just for her, demonstrat-
ing a degree of paranoia consistent with her personality disorder.

Psychologists have criticized projective tests for years, citing various inadequa-
cies (Mischel, 1968; Wood et al., 2000). Projective tests are often less useful in pre-
dicting behavior than simple demographic data such as the participant’s age, sex,
and social class (Garb, 1984); they are frequently used idiosyncratically by clinicians,
who may offer very different interpretations of the same response; and they have
sometimes been misused to make predictions about behaviors for which the tests
are not valid, such as potential job performance.

Other evidence suggests, however, that projective tests can be used with high
reliability and validity for particular purposes, such as for assessing disturbances in
thinking and in object relations and for distinguishing patients with particular kinds
of disorders (and even their biological relatives) (e.g., Coleman et al., 1996;
Loevinger, 1976, 1985). For example, one study asked four- and five-year-olds to
complete 10 story stems (stories that the investigators started and asked children to
finish) (Oppenheim et al., 1997). The more a child’s stories included themes of

FGURE 12 .2 The Rorschach inkblot test.
Participants’ responses provide insight into their
subconscious perceptual, cognitive, and emotional
processes. (Reproduced with permission. This
inkblot is not part of the Rorschach test.)

FIGURE 12 .3 Thematic Apperception Test
(TAT). This is an artist’s rendering of a TAT-like
image. The actual card is not reproduced to
protect the valid use of the test.

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 428



PSYCHODYNAMIC THEORIES 429

positive interaction and nonabusive discipline, the less depressed, misbehaving, and
aggressive the child’s mother reported him to be. Conversely, the presence of
themes such as physical or verbal abuse strongly predicted troubles with aggression
and misbehavior. In 2005, the Society of Personality Assessment released a formal
statement regarding the validity of the Rorschach and its useful clinical and foren-
sic applications. From a cognitive perspective, projective tests essentially tap implicit
processes (Chapter 6), such as implicit associational networks, particularly those in
which emotional elements are prominent (Westen et al., 1991).

Contributions and Limitations of 
Psychodynamic Theories
Although many of Freud’s original formulations are, as we might expect, somewhat
dated a century after he began his work, the tradition he initiated emphasizes five
aspects of personality that have now received widespread empirical support. These
include the importance of (1) unconscious cognitive, emotional, and motivational
processes; (2) ambivalence, conflict, and compromise; (3) childhood experiences in
shaping adult interpersonal patterns; (4) mental representations of the self, others, and
relationships; and (5) the development of the capacity to regulate impulses and to shift
from an immature dependent state in infancy to a mutually caring, interdependent
interpersonal stance in adulthood (Westen, 1998). Perhaps most importantly, psycho-
dynamic approaches emphasize that human thought and action are laden with mean-
ing and that interpreting the multiple meanings of a person’s behavior requires
“listening with a third ear”for ideas, fears, and wishes of which the person himself may
not be aware. A major limitation of psychodynamic theory is its inadequate basis in sci-
entifically sound observation (see Crews, 1998; Grunbaum, 1984; Mischel, 1973; Waller-
stein, 1988b). Some aspects of the theory seem particularly problematic, such as Freud’s
theory of female development. Freud’s theory of drives has also not stood the test of
time (Holt, 1985). Aggression does not appear to be a bodily need in the same way as
sex or hunger, and the theory generally overemphasizes sexual motivation. Still other
critics charge that psychodynamic theory pays too much attention to childhood expe-
riences and not enough to adult learning.

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 429



430 CHAPTER 12 PERSONALITY

In evaluating psychodynamic theory, the reader should keep in mind what it is not.
Psychodynamic theory is no longer a single theory forged by a single thinker, Sigmund
Freud. Most contemporary psychodynamic psychologists think about motivation in
terms of wishes and fears, not sexual and aggressive drives, although they agree with
Freud that many motives, such as sex and love, are biologically rooted and fundamen-
tally shaped in childhood. Contemporary psychodynamic psychologists also tend to
rely on concepts like conflict, compromise, mental representation, and self-esteem,
rather than id, ego, and superego.

Although Freud developed psychoanalysis as a method of exploring and interpret-
ing meaning, not of predicting behavior, there can be little doubt that psychodynamic
theories would be much farther along today if psychoanalysts had taken more
interest in testing and refining their ideas empirically. However, many other theories
offer little help in interpreting meaning. Prediction and interpretation should both be
central aims of any approach to personality.

C O G N I T I V E — S O C I A L  T H E O R I E S

Cognitive–social theories offered the first comprehensive alternative to psychodynamic
theories of personality. First developed in the 1960s, these theories go by several names,
including social learning theory, cognitive–social learning theory, and social–cognitive
theory. Cognitive–social theories developed from behaviorist and cognitive roots; we
have already examined several aspects of these theories in some detail (Chapter 5).

From a behaviorist perspective, personality consists of learned behaviors and emo-
tional reactions that are relatively specific and tied to particular environmental stimuli or
events. Many of these behaviors are selected through operant conditioning on the basis of
their rewarding or aversive consequences. Cognitive–social theories share the behaviorist
belief that learning (rather than instinct, conflict, or defense) is the basis of personality and
that personality dispositions tend to be relatively specific and shaped by their conse-
quences. However, they also focus on beliefs, expectations, and information processing.

According to this approach, personality reflects a constant interplay between environ-
mental demands and the way the individual processes information about the self and the
world.Thus, people’s actions reflect an interaction between the requirements of the situa-
tion (e.g., in school people are expected to work hard, come to class on time, and follow the
directives of teachers) and the person’s learned tendencies to behave in particular ways
under particular circumstances.These tendencies reflect their knowledge and beliefs.

For example, Albert Bandura (1986, 1999) argues that people are not driven by
inner forces, as proposed by many psychodynamic theories, nor are they automatically
shaped and controlled by external stimuli, as asserted by behaviorists such as B. F. Skin-
ner. Rather, people’s actions reflect the schemas they use in understanding the world,
their expectations of what will happen if they act in particular ways, and the degree to
which they believe they can attain their goals. Whereas psychodynamic theory centers
on the irrational, cognitive–social theories tend to be eminently rational. Whereas
behaviorists downplay the role of thought in producing behavior, cognitive–social
theorists emphasize it.

According to cognitive–social theories, several conditions must be met for a behav-
ior to occur (Figure 12.4) (Bandura 1977b, 1986, 1999; Mischel & Shoda, 1998).The per-
son must encode the current situation as relevant to her goals or current concerns, and
the situation must have enough personal meaning or value to initiate goal-driven
behavior. The individual must believe that performing the behavior will lead to the
desired outcome and that she has the ability to perform it.The person must also actu-
ally have the ability to carry out the behavior. Finally, the person must be able to reg-
ulate ongoing activity in a way that leads to goal fulfillment—perhaps by monitoring

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 430



COGNITIVE–SOCIAL THEORIES 431

behavior at each step of the way until she fulfills the goal, as in decision-making the-
ories, or changing the goal if she cannot fully achieve it. If any of these conditions is
not met, the behavior will not occur.

To illustrate, imagine you have just been stood up for a date (the stimulus). When
you realize what has happened (encoding as personally relevant), your self-esteem
plummets, you see that your plans for the evening are ruined, and you would like to
make the person feel bad and think twice before doing that again (personal value).You
therefore decide to confront your date (behavioral plan).

In formulating a behavioral plan, however, you must decide whether any action
you take will actually achieve the desired result (expectation of link between behavior
and outcome). Will your date simply ignore you and make up an excuse? On top of
that, your expectations and beliefs must be accurate: You must actually be able to
respond quickly (competence) or you will emit the wrong behavior, such as saying,
“Oh, that’s OK. I found something else to do. Do you want to get together some other
time?”Finally, as you begin to execute the action, you will need to monitor progress
toward your goal—is your date squirming enough yet?—as you go along.

We now examine each of these components in more detail.

I N T E R I M  S U M M A R Y

Cognitive–social theories developed from behaviorist and cognitive roots and consider
learning, beliefs, expectations, and information processing central to personality. For a
behavior to occur, several conditions must be met: The person must encode the current sit-
uation as relevant, endow the situation with personal meaning or value, believe performing
the behavior will lead to the desired outcome, believe he or she has the ability to perform
it, have the ability to carry out the behavior, and regulate ongoing activity in a way that
leads toward fulfilling the goal.

Encoding and Personal Relevance
For people to respond to a situation, they must first encode its meaning and determine its
relevance to them. Responding to a situation is difficult if we cannot categorize it, and
responding is unnecessary if it is not demanded by the situation or relevant to our goals.

Behavior–outcome
expectancy

Expectation that
the behavior will
produce the
desired outcome

Self-efficacy
expectancy

Belief in ability
to execute the
behavior

Encoding

Categorizing the
event

Personal value

Relevance of  the
event for goals

Behavioral plan

Formulating a
plan of action

Behavior

Execution of plan

Self-regulation

Monitoring and
adjusting
behaviors and
goals

Stimulus

Competences

Skills required
for executing
the behavior

FIGURE 12 .4 A cognitive–social model of
behavior. This figure depicts the conditions that
must be met for a behavior to occur according to
cognitive–social theories.

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 431



432 CHAPTER 12 PERSONALITY

expectancies expectations relevant to
desired outcomes

behavior-outcome expectancies beliefs that
a certain behavior will lead to a particular outcome

self-efficacy expectancies a person’s
convictions that he or she can perform the actions
necessary to produce an intended behavior

ENCODING George Kelly (1955) developed an early cognitive approach to personal-
ity that focused on personal constructs. According to Kelly, people can understand
and interpret the world in many different ways, which defines their personality. Kelly
looked for the roots of behavior not in motivation, as in psychodynamic theory, but in
cognition. For example, if a delinquent or maladjusted boy is accidentally bumped by
a peer, he may punch his unwitting assailant because he encoded the bump as delib-
erate (Crick & Dodge, 1994).

People are not always able to articulate their personal constructs when asked.Thus,
Kelly and his colleagues developed a technique for assessing them indirectly, called the
repertory grid technique (Blowers & O’Connor, 1996). Participants are asked to describe
the dimensions on which important people in their lives resemble and differ from
one another (e.g.,“How is your father like your sister? In what ways are they unlike
your mother?”). By eliciting enough comparisons, the psychologist can discover
the constructs that the participant implicitly uses in thinking about people.

Nancy Cantor and John Kihlstrom (1987; Kihlstrom & Cantor, 2000) combined Kelly’s
emphasis on personal constructs with information-processing theory to create a cogni-
tive theory of personality.They argue that the way people conceive of themselves and oth-
ers and encode, interpret, and remember social information is central to who they are. In
this view, individuals who have more accurate and well-organized schemas about people
and relationships have greater social intelligence and should be more effective in accom-
plishing their interpersonal goals, such as making friends and getting desirable jobs.

PERSONAL VALUE AND GOALS Individuals have elaborate schemas about people and
situations that have relevance or personal value to them. Personal value refers to the
importance individuals attach to various outcomes or potential outcomes (Mischel,
1979). Whether a situation or anticipated action has a positive or negative value for an
individual often depends on the person’s goals.

Cantor and Kihlstrom (1987) define motivation in terms of life tasks. For a college
student, salient life tasks may involve establishing independence from parents, getting
good grades, or making and keeping friends (Cantor, 1990; Cantor & Blanton, 1996).

I N T E R I M  S U M M A R Y

For people to respond to a situation, they must first encode it as relevant. George Kelly pro-
posed that personal constructs—mental representations of the people, places, things, and
events that are significant to a person—substantially influence their behavior. People tend to
focus on and select behaviors and situations that have personal value to them, which are rel-
evant to their goals or life tasks (conscious, self-defined problems people try to solve).

Expectancies and Competences
Whether people carry out various actions depends substantially on both their
expectancies and their competence to perform the behaviors that would solve their
problems or achieve their goals.

EXPECTANCIES Of particular importance are behavior–outcome expectancies and
self-efficacy expectancies. A person will not start a new business unless she believes
both that starting the business is likely to lead to desired results (such as wealth or satis-
faction) and that she has the ability to get a new business off the ground. Similarly, a per-
son will not quit smoking unless he believes that quitting will decrease his likelihood of
developing lung cancer and that he can actually quit smoking successfully (Chapter 11).

Bandura (1977a, 1982, 1995) argues that self-efficacy expectancies are generally the
most important determinant of successful task performance. Research in a number of
areas documents that people who are confident in their abilities are more likely to act,
and ultimately succeed, than those plagued by self-doubts. James Joyce weathered 22

personal value the importance individuals
attach to various stimuli and to the outcomes they
expect as a result of their behavior

life tasks the conscious, self-defined prob-
lems people attempt to solve

personal constructs mental representations
of the people, places, things, and events that are sig-
nificant in a person’s life

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 432



COGNITIVE–SOCIAL THEORIES 433

competences skills and abilities used for solv-
ing problems

self-regulation setting goals, evaluating one’s
own performance, and adjusting one’s behaviors flexi-
bly to achieve those goals in the context of ongoing
feedback

rejections when trying to publish Dubliners, and a prominent psychologist was once
told that  “one is no more likely to find the phenomenon [that he eventually discov-
ered and documented] than bird droppings in a cuckoo clock”(Bandura, 1989, p. 1176).

COMPETENCES Believing in one’s abilities is one thing, but truly having them is
another. Thus, another crucial variable that impacts behavior is competences. Social
intelligence includes a variety of competences that help people navigate interpersonal
waters, such as social skills that allow them to talk comfortably with strangers at a
cocktail party or the ability to end an argument to maintain a friendship (see Cantor &
Harlow, 1994; Cantor & Kihlstrom, 1987). Individuals develop highly specific skills for
handling particular tasks through operant conditioning, observational learning,
practice, and deliberate conscious effort.

Self-Regulation
The final variable required to execute a behavior successfully is self-regulation. Self-
regulation refers to setting goals, evaluating one’s performance, and adjusting one’s
behavior to achieve these goals in the context of ongoing feedback (Bandura, 1986,
1999; Mischel & Shoda, 1998).

Cognitive–social theorists take a problem-solving or decision-making approach to
personality, much like information-processing approaches to cognition (Chapter 7) and
goal-setting and expectancy–value theories of motivation (Chapter 10). In other words,
people are constantly setting goals, applying their skills to achieve them, and monitor-
ing their thoughts and actions until their goals are reached or have to be modified.

In this view, personality is nothing more or less than the problem-solving efforts
of people trying to fulfill their life tasks (Harlow & Cantor, 1994). Successful problem
solving requires constant feedback, which people use to self-regulate. Feedback on per-
formance can help people solve problems if it focuses their attention on the problem
and ways to achieve a solution. However, feedback can diminish performance if it leads
people to focus on themselves with self-doubt or anxiety (Kluger & DeNisi, 1996).

One study applied a cognitive–social approach to organizational decision making
(Wood & Bandura, 1989). Graduate business students were asked to allocate workers
and resources using a computer simulation. The simulation involved 18 decision-
making trials, with each trial followed by performance feedback useful for the next.
Half the participants (the acquirable-skill group) were told that in “acquiring a new
skill, people do not begin with faultless performance. However, the more they practice,
the more capable they become.”Essentially, these participants were encouraged to use
the task to develop their skills rather than to evaluate their ability. The other half (the
fixed-ability group) were led to believe that the simulation would test their underlying
ability as a manager, a basic competence they either did or did not have.

The researchers wanted to know how this manipulation would affect participants’
perceived self-efficacy, goal setting, efficiency in problem solving, and managerial suc-
cess in running the simulated company. Self-efficacy was assessed by regularly asking
participants how confident they were of achieving production goals following feedback
on their performance. Performance goals were assessed by asking them after each trial
what they were striving for on the next trial. The researchers also measured the effi-
ciency of participants’problem-solving strategies as well as their actual level of perfor-
mance on the task (Figure 12.5).

Participants who believed they could learn from the task showed consistent increases
in perceived self-efficacy, unlike those who believed their ability was fixed. The fixed-
ability group showed a steady decline in self-efficacy performance goals, efficiency of prob-
lem solving, and actual performance. Essentially, in confronting a difficult task, the group
that believed their skills were fixed steadily lowered their estimates of their efficacy and
their level of aspiration, and their performance steadily declined. In other words, man-
agers are much more likely to be successful if they believe they can be successful.

M A K I N G  C O N N E C T I O N S

Our expectancies about what we can accom-
plish and how well things will turn out influ-
ence virtually everything we do, such as how
much we are willing to take risks. Our specific
expectancies (such as whether now is the time
to invest in technology stocks) reflect not
only our personalities but also our knowledge
and experience (Chapter 5).

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 433



434 CHAPTER 12 PERSONALITY

I N T E R I M  S U M M A R Y

People’s expectancies, or expectations relevant to desired outcomes, influence the actions
they take. A behavior-outcome expectancy is a belief that a certain behavior will lead to a
particular outcome. A self-efficacy expectancy is a person’s conviction that he or she can
perform the actions necessary to produce a desired outcome. A competence is a skill used
for solving problems. Self-regulation refers to setting goals, evaluating one’s performance,
and adjusting one’s behavior to achieve these goals in the context of ongoing feedback.

Contributions and Limitations of 
Cognitive–Social Theories
Cognitive–social theories have contributed substantially to the study of personality,
bringing into focus the role of thought and memory in personality. The way people
behave clearly reflects the expectations and skills they have developed, which are
encoded in memory and activated by particular situations. Furthermore, unlike psy-
chodynamic theory, which can be difficult to test, cognitive–social theory is readily
testable through experimentation.

Cognitive–social approaches are limited, however, in two respects. First, they tend
to emphasize the rational side of life and underemphasize the emotional, motivational,
and irrational. If personality is really reducible to cognitive processes (Cantor, 1990),
one would have difficulty accounting for the psychological abnormalities of a man like
Adolf Hitler. Because Hitler was tremendously adept at getting people to follow him
and had an extraordinary sense of self-efficacy, one would have to rate him high on
several dimensions of social intelligence.Yet his social motives and his ways of dealing
with his emotions were clearly disturbed.

A related problem is the tendency to assume that people consciously know
what they think, feel, and want and hence can report it. Would most of us accept
Hitler’s self-report of his life task as being to better the world by creating a master race?
Or would we suspect that his dreams of world domination and his program of
genocide reflected thoughts, feelings, and motivations that he could not easily have
described?

55

S
tr

en
gt

h 
of

 p
er

ce
iv

ed
 s

el
f-

ef
fic

ac
y

50

45

40

35

1–6 7–12
Trial blocks Trial blocks

13–18 1–6 7–12 13–18 1–6 7–12 13–18 1–6 7–12 13–18
P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 g
oa

ls

110

105

100

95

90

Acquirable skill
Fixed ability

E
ffi

ci
en

t 
us

e 
of

 a
na

ly
tic

 s
tr

at
eg

ie
s

Trial blocks Trial blocks

P
ro

du
ct

iv
ity

22 100

90

80

70

60

20

18

16

14

12

10

(a) (b) (c) (d)

FIGURE 12 .5 An experimental study in self-regulation. Participants who believed they could learn from the task showed consistent
increases in perceived self-efficacy, unlike participants who believed their ability to be fixed (a). The latter showed a steady decline in
performance goals (b), efficiency of problem solving (c), and actual performance (d). (Source: Wood & Bandura, 1989, pp. 411–413.)

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 434



TRAIT THEORIES 435

emotional intelligence the ability to adapt
to the environment, particularly the social environ-
ment in flexible ways that allow goal fulfillment and
satisfying social relationships

traits emotional, cognitive, and behavioral
tendencies that constitute underlying dimensions of
personality on which individuals vary

In some ways, psychodynamic and cognitive–social approaches each offer what
the other lacks. Psychodynamic theory is weak in its understanding of cognition and
conscious problem solving; cognitive–social theory is weak in its understanding of
emotion, motivation, and personality processes that occur outside awareness.

Personality researchers are, however, beginning to see some important areas of
convergence, as they have become interested in developments in cognitive science
(e.g., Bucci, 1997; Horowitz, 1988; Shevrin et al., 1996) and cognitive–social researchers
have become interested in implicit processes and interactions of emotion and cogni-
tion (Mischel & Shoda, 1995). Further, integrative approaches have begun to emerge,
such as those that focus on the construct of emotional intelligence, the ability to
adapt to the environment, particularly the social environment, in flexible ways that
allow goal fulfillment and satisfying social relationships (e.g., Block & Kremen, 1996;
Goleman, 1995; Mayer et al., 2000).

DRIVING MR. ALBERT
Cognitive–social theories suggest that the way people encode, process, and think about
information determines their personality. A question that, as yet, remains unanswered
is whether individual differences in cognitive processing can be related to differences
in the structure or function of people’s brains. Answering this question is the role of
cognitive neuroscientists.

But it is not scientists alone who are interested in such questions. A recent book by
Paterniti entitled Driving Mr. Albert: A Trip Across America with Einstein’s Brain reveals
the interest of the lay public in the relationship between brain functioning and person-
ality. The author recounts his cross-country travels with the pathologist Dr. Thomas
Harvey, who in 1955 had examined Einstein’s brain. Accompanying the two men in the
car was a container containing parts of Einstein’s brain—hence the title of the book.
The question with which the pathologist is confronted is whether Einstein’s genius
could be located in his brain. Some evidence seemed to suggest that this was the case.
An article published in 1999 indicated that the part of Einstein’s cerebral cortex associ-
ated with mathematical ability was larger than that of normal individuals (Witelson et
al., 1999), suggesting that a personality trait could be linked to a specific brain structure.

Evidence from functional magnetic resonance imaging (fMRI) shows different pat-
terns of brain activation associated with different types of cognitive activity. However, as
discussed by Pervin (2003), two factors are worth noting. First, even though specific areas
of the brain are activated with particular cognitive tasks, most cognitive activity involves
activation of multiple areas of the brain, so that any particular type of cognitive activity
is unlikely to be localized solely in a single area of the brain. Second, even though there
are genetic influences on brain structure that could account for differences in cognitive
functioning, brain structure and function can also be influenced by cognitive activity.

T R A I T  T H E O R I E S

When people talk about traits, they are referring to the words people use to describe
themselves and others in their everyday lives, beginning with adjectives like shy, devi-
ous, manipulative, open, or friendly. According to Gordon Allport (1937; Allport &
Odbert, 1936), who developed the trait approach to personality, the concept of trait has
two separate but complementary meanings. On the one hand, a trait is an observed
tendency to behave in a particular way. On the other, a trait is an inferred, or hypoth-
esized, underlying personality disposition that generates this behavioral tendency. Pre-
sumably, a tendency to be cheerful (an observed trait) stems from an enduring pattern

Albert Einstein

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 435



436 CHAPTER 12 PERSONALITY

extraversion the tendency to be sociable,
active, and willing to take risks

of internal processes, such as a tendency to experience positive affect, to think positive
thoughts, or to wish to be perceived as happy (inferred dispositions).

How do psychiatrists measure traits? The most straightforward way is the same
way people intuitively assess other people’s personalities: Observe their behavior over
time and in different situations. Because extensive observation of this sort can be very
cumbersome and time consuming, however, psychologists often use two other meth-
ods. One is to ask people who know the person well to fill out questionnaires about
the person’s personality.The second, more commonly used, method is to ask the peo-
ple themselves to answer self-report questionnaires.

To describe personality from a trait perspective, one must know not only how to
measure traits but also which ones to measure. The case of Oskar and Jack, which
opened this chapter, described twins who dressed alike and were similar in their sense
of well-being. Are these central personality traits?

With literally thousands of different ways to classify people, choosing a set of traits
that definitively describe personality seems like a Herculean task. Allport and Odbert
(1936) compiled a list of some 18,000 words from Webster’s unabridged dictionary that
could be used to distinguish one person from another. Many of these words denote
similar characteristics, however, so over the years trait psychologists have collapsed the
list into fewer and fewer traits.

Raymond Cattell (1957, 1990) reduced the list to just 16 traits, such as warm, emo-
tionally stable, intelligent, cheerful, suspicious, imaginative, sensitive, and tense. To
select these key traits, Cattell relied on factor analysis (Chapter 8) to group together
those adjectives on Allport’s and Odbert’s list that were highly correlated with each
other. Factor analysis allows researchers to find underlying traits by grouping together
adjectives that assess similar qualities (e.g., angry and hostile) into overarching factors.

In addition to reducing the vast number of traits identified by Allport to a much
more manageable number, Cattell is also known for his investigations into how much
heredity and the environment contribute to the development of specific traits. Cattell
and his colleagues (Hundleby et al., 1965) concluded that two-thirds of the develop-
ment of traits was determined by the environment, with the remaining third being
determined by heredity. Cattell’s research in this area laid the groundwork for the field
of behavioral genetics.

Eysenck’s Theory
One of the best-researched trait theories was developed by Hans Eysenck (1953, 1990).
By distinguishing traits and types, with types representing a higher-order organization
of personality, Eysenck differed from Cattell in the number of traits he believed
described personality (Figure 12.6). In his view, individuals produce specific behaviors,
some of which are frequent or habitual (i.e., they are habits). A trait is a group of cor-
related habits—a person who has one of these habits tends to have the other habits
that constitute the trait. For example, avoiding attention in a group, not initiating con-
versation, and avoiding large social gatherings are habitual behaviors of people with
the trait of shyness. A type is a group of correlated traits. People who are shy, rigid, and
inward-looking are introverts.

On the basis of thousands of studies conducted over half a century, Eysenck identi-
fied three overarching psychological types: extroversion–introversion, neuroticism–
emotional stability, and psychoticism–impulse control. Extraversion refers to a ten-
dency to be sociable, active, and willing to take risks. Introverts, who score at the
low end of the extroversion scale, are characterized by social inhibition, seriousness,
and caution. Neuroticism defines a continuum from emotional stability to instabil-
ity. It is closely related to the construct of negative affect (Chapter 10). People high
on neuroticism report feeling anxious, guilty, tense, and moody, and they tend to
have low self-esteem.

neuroticism a continuum from emotional
stability to emotional instability

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 436



TRAIT THEORIES 437

Extraversion–
introversion

Persistence Rigidity Shyness Irritability

Type

Habit

Specific
behaviors

Trait

H1

b1 bn

Hn

FIGURE 12 .6 Eysenck’s model of personality. Extraversion–introversion is a type, a group
of traits that correlate highly with one another. Persistence, rigidity, and so forth are
traits–groups of correlated behavioral tendencies (habits). Habits are abstractions derived from
observations of specific instances of behavior. (Source: Adapted from Eysenck, 1953, p. 13.)

psychoticism a dimension whose low end is
defined by people who display empathy and impulse
control and whose high end is defined by people who
are aggressive, egocentric, impulsive, and antisocial

Five-Factor Model (FFM) a trait theory which
asserts that personality consists of five traits (open-
ness to experience, conscientiousness, extraversion,
agreeableness, and neuroticism)

TABLE 12 .2

Neuroticism Extraversion Agreeableness Conscientiousness Openness

Anxiety Warmth Trust Competence Fantasy (active fantasy life)

Angry hostility Gregariousness Straightforwardness Order Aesthetics (artistic interests)

Depression Assertiveness Altruism Dutifulness Feelings (emotionally open)

Self-consciousness Activity Compliance Achievement striving Actions (flexible)

Impulsivity Excitement seeking Modesty Self-discipline Ideas (intellectual)

Vulnerability Positive emotion Tenderness Deliberation Values (unconventional)

Note: These are the higher-order and lower-order traits (facets) that constitute the Five-Factor-Model. Within each factor, traits are highly correlated; across
factors, they are not.

Source: Adapted from McCrae & Costa, 1997, p. 513.

THE FIVE-FACTOR MODEL AND ITS FACETS

Psychoticism describes people who are aggressive, egocentric, impulsive, and
antisocial. People low on psychoticism are empathic and able to control their impulses.
Like Cattell, Eysenck was also interested in the respective contributions of nature and
nurture to the development of traits, but his primary focus was on the biological under-
pinnings of traits and the evolutionary significance of particular traits.

The Five-Factor Model
Most theorists who have used factor analysis to arrive at a taxonomy of traits have
found that their long lists boil down to five superordinate personality traits, known as
the Big Five factors, or the Five-Factor Model (FFM) (Goldberg, 1993; McCrae &
Costa, 1997; Norman, 1963). Different studies yield slightly different factors, and the-
orists label them in different ways, but the lists are strikingly consistent. Costa and
McCrae (1990, 1997) use the labels openness to experience, conscientiousness, extraversion,
agreeableness, and neuroticism. (A good acronym to remember them is OCEAN.) Each
of the five factors represents an amalgam of several more specific traits. For example,
as Table 12.2 shows, people high on neuroticism tend to be anxious, depressed, impul-
sive, and so forth. These lower-order traits are called facets of the FFM.

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 437



438 CHAPTER 12 PERSONALITY

The delineation of basic factors in personality initially arose from the assumption
that important individual differences are likely to show up in language, so that classi-
fying hundreds of adjectives into a small group of higher-order trait descriptions would
generate an adequate taxonomy of traits (Goldberg, 1981). Interestingly, the same five
factors seem to appear almost regardless of the specific data used, including adjectives,
antonym pairs, or statements such as  “I often feel . . . ”(Goldberg, 1993; John, 1990).
The five factors even emerged in a cross-cultural study using a nonverbal personality
test (Paunonen et al., 1992). Participants in Canada, Finland, Poland, and Germany
viewed drawings of people engaged in behaviors related to various traits and rated how
often they engage in similar behaviors. Once again, five traits seemed to encompass
the spectrum of personality dispositions they ascribed to themselves.

Is the FFM cross-culturally universal? Research in multiple countries has produced
remarkably similar results (see Church, 2000, 2001; John & Srivastava, 1999; McCrae &
Costa, 1997; McCrae et al., 1998a; Somer & Goldberg, 1999; Stumpf, 1993).This is partic-
ularly impressive because of the wide array of languages from different linguistic families
that have reproduced the FFM, from English and German to Turkish and Korean (Saucier
& Goldberg, 2001). Los Cinco Grandes also emerge in Hispanic-American samples (Benet-
Martinez & John, 1998).

The strongest cross-cultural confirmations of the FFM occur when researchers trans-
late Western instruments into other languages. Findings are not quite as clear when
researchers draw adjectives from the native language, as in a study of university students
in Taiwan (Kuo-shu & Bond, 1990). In this study, participants described people they knew
well using two sets of adjectives: adjectives included in Cattell’s inventory (reflecting West-
ern concepts) and adjectives culled from Chinese newspapers (to represent native con-
ceptions of personality). Factor analysis of the Western words produced the FFM. In
contrast, factor analysis of the Chinese-derived words produced only three factors with
some similarity to the FFM.

A study that factor-analyzed personality descriptions taken from interviews and
open-ended questionnaires in the Philippines similarly produced a factor structure that
only partially mapped onto the FFM (Katigbak et al., 1996). Factors resembling conscien-
tiousness, agreeableness, and openness emerged, but the other factors could not be
mapped onto neuroticism and extraversion. Thus, whether the same five factors emerge
cross-culturally depends in part on the culture from which the list of objectives or state-
ments originally came.

Kinship Correlation Number of Pairings 

MZ twins reared together .86 4,672 

MZ twins reared apart .72 66 

DZ twins reared together .60 5,546 

Siblings reared together .47 26,473 

Siblings reared apart .24 203 

Single parent-child reared together .42 8,433 

Single parent-child reared apart .22 814 

Half-siblings .31 200 

Cousins .15 1,176 

Adopted/natural siblings .29 369 

Adopted/adopted siblings .34 369 

Adoptive parent-adopted child .19 1,397 

Spouses .33 3,817 

Source: Reprinted from T. J. Bouchard & M. McGue (1981). Familial studies of intelligence: A review. Sci-
ence, 212, 1055-1059.FIGURE 12 .7 Kinship correlations for IQ

M A K I N G  C O N N E C T I O N S

A hotly debated issue among personality
theorists centers around the heritability of
intelligence. Although research has clearly
demonstrated that the IQ scores of biologi-
cally related individuals are more strongly
related than those of unrelated individuals or
those of more distantly related biological
relatives (Chapter 8) (see Figure 12.7), the ques-
tion remains regarding the extent to which
intelligence is inherited versus due to the
environment. Although clearly aspects of
intelligence are inherited, the most heritable
aspect of intelligence appears to be vocabu-
lary (Rowe et al., 1999; Rowe & Rodgers, 2002).
In case this strikes you as odd, given that peo-
ple can simply sit down and memorize
vocabulary words, the ability to do so is
dependent upon brain structures and 
memory abilities (Chapter 3).

kow_c12_417-454hr1.qxd  12/28/07  10:07 AM  Page 438



RESEARCH IN DEPTH

TRAIT THEORIES 439

HE’S GOT THE PERSONALITY OF A TURNIP!

Although it would certainly be unflattering to be told you had the personality of a
turnip, it might not be so aversive to be told that your personality resembled that of a
dog, at least according to Samuel Gosling and his colleagues (2003). Most pet owners
readily describe their pets using trait terms typically reserved for humans. For exam-
ple, I (RMK) have a Labrador retriever named Shadow that I would describe as sweet,
loving, friendly, hyper, and feisty. You may know people for whom this description
would apply equally well. Clearly I love my dog and think she is cute and smart, but
I’m a bit biased. Do animals really have personalities or do their owners just treat them
as if they are almost human? Can we really talk about individual differences in person-
ality traits in dogs and other animals? Gosling and his colleagues conducted a series
of studies to answer this very question.

Given that they were working with nonhumans, canines in this case, the
researchers had some issues that they had to combat before progressing too far with
the study. One of the first issues concerned the personality dimensions on which the
dogs should be assessed. Previous research by Gosling (Gosling & John, 1999) demon-
strated that four of the Big Five factors seemed relevant to mapping the personalities
of canines. The one exception was conscientiousness. Thus, canine equivalents to the
remaining four factors were chosen for use in the current series of studies: energy
(extraversion), affection (agreeableness), emotional reactivity (neuroticism), and intel-
ligence (openness).

A second issue stemmed from the fact that dogs obviously cannot complete per-
sonality inventories, so an alternate method of assessing their personality was needed.
The researchers opted to use the personality-judgment approach, a method also used
with humans in which knowledgeable informants (i.e., people who are familiar with the
person or animal) provide ratings of the person’s or animal’s personality. Because a
dog’s owner is presumably the person most knowledgeable about the dog, in the
current studies owners were recruited to provide initial personality judgments.

A third issue relied on the fact that this was one of the first studies to empirically
demonstrate personality in dogs; therefore, the researchers wanted multiple assess-
ments that would allow consensus ratings of the dog’s personality to be determined.
Thus, in addition to the owner, another rater selected by the dog owner as someone
familiar with the dog also provided an assessment of the dog’s personality.

The researchers conducted three studies, all using the same dogs. In study 1,
78 dog owners were approached in a dog park. Dog owners rated their own per-
sonality using a standard measure of the FFM. This measure was modified slightly
so that owners could then complete ratings of their dog’s personality. Reliability
analyses (Chapter 2) showed that the items specific to each of the Big Five scales
were internally consistent for both humans and animals. Knowledgeable infor-
mants also completed the same personality ratings scales for the dog and the dog’s
owner. The correlation between the dog owner’s rating of their own personality
and the peer informant’s rating of the dog owner’s personality was 0.55, indicating
strong consensus between the two ratings. Interestingly, the correlation between
the owner’s and peer’s ratings of the dog’s personality was even higher (0.62), sug-
gesting a high degree of consensus between the two judges’ perceptions of the
dogs’ personalities.

In study 2, the extent to which the dog’s personality predicted its behavior (i.e.,
correspondence between personality and behavior) was tested. Dogs were brought
to a fenced area of the dog park, where their behavior was evaluated by three inde-
pendent raters. The dogs were rated for the degree to which they expressed energy
(extraversion), showed affection to the owner (agreeableness), expressed anxiety
while a stranger took them for a walk and their owners took other dogs for a walk
(neuroticism), and engaged in problem solving (finding a dog biscuit under a 

Each of these dogs has a unique personality that is
endearing not only to its owner but that is predic-
tive of the dog’s behavior. Can you judge the person-
ality of each of these dogs?

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 439



440 CHAPTER 12 PERSONALITY

plastic cup; intelligence/openness). Significant degrees of correspondence between
judgments of personality and behavior were found for extraversion (0.32), agree-
ableness (0.33), neuroticism (0.21), and openness (0.23).

The strength of the correlations in study 2 led the researchers to wonder if per-
haps the breed of the dog or the dog’s appearance could in any way have influenced
the judges’ ratings of the dogs’ behavior. Most people associate certain traits and
behaviors with particular types of dogs; poodles, for example, are often assumed to
be hyper, and golden retrievers are thought to be affectionate. Thus, it is possible
that judges’ ratings of the dogs’ behavior may have been influenced by stereotyped
beliefs rather than the dogs’actual behavior. To rule out this possibility, Gosling and
his colleagues conducted a third study that resembled study 2 in every way except
one. Photographs of each of the dogs from study 1 and study 2 were taken and shown
to a new group of judges. Based purely on the photographs, judges rated the dogs’
behavior along the same dimensions used in study 2 (e.g., extraversion, neuroticism,
and agreeableness).

Gosling and colleagues examined the relationship between the owners’judgments
of personality and the independent judges’ratings of behavior in study 2, partialing out
the appearance effects observed in study 3. Significant correlations between the own-
ers’ ratings of personality and the judges’ ratings of behavior remained even after
removing effects due to appearance judgments, suggesting that appearance and breed
had little to do with judges’ratings of behavior.

Do dogs have personality? Apparently so. The results of these three studies high-
light not only the existence of personality in dogs but also the consistency with which
the personality of dogs can be assessed. Whether the same findings would be observed
with other animals, such as cats, remains open for further investigation. Many people
believe, for example, that cats are much more difficult to “read”than dogs, so perhaps
there would be less correspondence between owners’ assessments and independent
judges’ ratings of behavior. Importantly, Gosling and his colleagues have found evi-
dence of Big Five personality characteristics in 64 different species of animals thus far
(Wade & Tavris, 2008)!

To the degree that research in this area advances, important information that might
allow people to better match personalities of pets and owners may emerge.This would
be important for family situations in which there are children or people with special
needs (e.g., people who need seeing-eye dogs).

I N T E R I M  S U M M A R Y

Traits are emotional, cognitive, and behavioral tendencies that constitute underlying
personality dimensions on which individuals vary. Eysenck identified three overarching
psychological types, or constellations of traits: extraversion (tendency to be sociable,
active, and willing to take risks), neuroticism (emotional stability or negative affect), and
psychoticism (tendency to be aggressive, egocentric, impulsive, and antisocial). According
to the Five-Factor Model (FFM), personality can be reduced to five factors—openness to
experience, conscientiousness, extraversion, agreeableness, and neuroticism—each of
which includes several lower order factors or facets. Many of these factors appear to be
cross-culturally universal.

Is Personality Consistent?
The concept of personality traits described thus far implies that personality has some
degree of consistency. If John is an honest person, we can assume he is likely to behave
honestly in various situations and to be honest two years from now. No one is honest
all the time, however, and people do change. Furthermore, a particular personality trait

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 440



TRAIT THEORIES 441

can manifest itself in different types of behavior. Thus, two questions arise: Is person-
ality consistent from one situation to another, and is personality consistent over time?

CONSISTENCY ACROSS SITUATIONS In 1968, Walter Mischel touched off a 30-year
debate by arguing that situational variables largely determine people’s behavior. In
other words, what people do largely reflects where they find themselves, not who they
are. In an influential book, he marshaled considerable evidence of the inconsistency of
people’s behavior across situations and showed that most personality tests had only
modest correlations with behaviors in the real world. For example, trait measures
tended to be far less predictive of whether a psychiatric patient would require future
hospitalization than the weight of the patient’s psychiatric chart!

Mischel almost single-handedly slew the mighty field of personality. If personal-
ity is not consistent, psychologists have nothing to measure, so they might as well pack
up their questionnaires and go home. Indeed, the field of personality languished for
years after Mischel’s critique.

Several psychologists, however, challenged Mischel’s arguments. Seymour Epstein
(1979, 1986, 1997) pointed out that any single behavior has multiple causes, so that try-
ing to predict a single behavior from a personality trait is virtually impossible. No mea-
sure of “honesty,”for example, can predict whether a child will cheat on an examination
on a particular occasion. However, averaging across multiple occasions, measures of
honesty do predict whether or not a child will cheat. Using the principle of aggrega-
tion, researchers such as Epstein concluded that “a trait does not refer to a specific
behavior in a specific situation but rather to a class of behaviors over a range of situa-
tions”(Pervin, 2003, p. 60).

Other psychologists argued that psychologists cannot predict all of the people all
of the time but they can predict some of the people some of the time (Bem & Allen, 1974;
Biesanz et al., 1998; Kenrick & Stringfield, 1980).The key is to figure out which people
tend to be consistent on which traits and which traits are relevant for which people.
For example, people’s self-descriptions tend to be highly predictive of the way others
see them on traits they view as central to their personality (Zuckerman et al., 1988).
Further, some people are more open and easy to “read”; their behavior is thus easier
for people who know them well to predict (Colvin, 1993).

CONSISTENCY OVER TIME Researchers have now also documented considerable
consistency in many aspects of personality over long periods of time, a factor referred
to as the stability of personality (Caspi, 1998, 2000; Mischel & Shoda, 1995). When
we use phrases such as “He’s a dishonest person”or when psychologists describe a
person as “low in conscientiousness,”we are making statements about what we can
expect from the person over time and across situations. One example is inhibition to the
unfamiliar, a cluster of attributes in children that includes shyness and anxiety in the
face of novelty (Gest, 1997; Kagan, 1989). Inhibition to the unfamiliar appears to be an
aspect of temperament (Chess & Thomas, 1987). Infants who are inhibited (roughly
10 percent of the population) show a distinct pattern of crying and motor behavior as
early as four months of age when confronted with unfamiliar stimuli. These infants
continue to show more fear responses than uninhibited children at 9, 14, and 21
months when confronted with novel stimuli (such as an unfamiliar room, application
of painless electrodes to the skin, or application of liquid through a dropper to the
mouth or eye). At seven and a half years of age, inhibited children also have
significantly more fears outside the laboratory about attending summer camp, public
speaking, remaining alone at home, and so forth.

Psychologists have documented consistency from childhood through early adult-
hood on various traits as well. One group of investigators reanalyzed data from a lon-
gitudinal project that assessed every third child born during the years 1928 and 1929
in Berkeley, California (Caspi et al., 1990).The most striking finding was that 8-, 9-, and

situational variables aspects of the situation
that interact with aspects of the person to produce
behavior

principle of aggregation averaging across
multiple situations to find evidence of particular per-
sonality traits

temperament basic personality dispositions
heavily influenced by genes

Walter Mischel

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 441



An infant in Kagan’s laboratory shows little inhibi-
tion to the unfamiliar.

442 CHAPTER 12 PERSONALITY

10-year-old boys characterized as ill tempered, who had repeated temper tantrums,
were characterized at age 30 by maladaptive personality traits, poor occupational per-
formance, and disrupted marriages. As adults they were also rated as undercontrolled,
irritable, moody, unethical, and undependable.

In another study, children described as inhibited at age 3 were more likely than
others to be depressed at age 21, whereas children described at age 3 as impulsive were
more likely to be diagnosed as antisocial (aggressive, lacking guilt, and so forth) at age
21 (Moffit et al., 1996). A Swedish study similarly found that children (particularly boys)
rated as aggressive at ages 10 and 13 by their teachers were disproportionately repre-
sented among criminals (especially perpetrators of violent crime) at age 26 (Stattin &
Magnusson, 1989).

One of the most important studies to document consistency over time examined
the childhood personality antecedents of depressive tendencies in 18-year-olds (J. H.
Block et al., 1991). Several preschool teachers rated aspects of the children’s behavior
and personality at ages 3 and 4. The same individuals were then observed in depth at
ages 7, 11, 14, and 18 by various teachers and psychologists.

The investigators offered a more complex hypothesis than simply that depression
in childhood would predict depression in adulthood.Their previous research suggested
that an important variable that could influence the results was gender: Based on their
knowledge of research on the way boys and girls are socialized (boys to be autonomous
and girls to be more attuned to social demands), they hypothesized that the personal-
ity antecedents of depression in males and females might be quite different.

The results supported their hypothesis. Boys who later showed depressive tenden-
cies were characterized when young as aggressive, self-aggrandizing, and unable to
control their impulses. Girls who later became depressed, in contrast, showed almost
the opposite attributes in childhood: They were shy, obedient, conscientious, and unas-
suming. Boys who were less bright were also more prone to depression at age 18,
whereas girls who were more intelligent were more likely to report depression at age
18.Table 12.3 shows some of the correlations between personality at age 7 and depres-
sion at age 18.

Personality also shows considerable stability throughout adulthood. A study of the
FFM in a sample of adults ages 30 to 96 found that personality stabilizes by age 30 and
remains consistent thereafter (Costa & McCrae, 1988, 1990).

TABLE 12 .3
GENDER DIFFERENCES IN SELECTED PERSONALITY TRAITS AT AGE 7 THAT 
CORRELATE WITH DEPRESSIVE SYMPTOMS AT AGE 18

Correlation with 
Depression at Age 18

Trait at Age 7 For Males For Females

Characteristically stretches limits .37 –.22

Teases other children .25 –.32

Tries to be center of attention .30 .29

Is empathic –.30 .29

Can be trusted; is dependable –.37 .20

Is obedient and compliant –.22 .30

Note: The table reports the correlations between personality dimensions assessed at age 7 with degree
of depression reported at age 18. As can be seen, on many dimensions, predictors of depression in males
and females differed considerably.

Source: Adapted from J. Block et al., 1991.

Many of the same
traits at age 7
correlate with
depression in 
opposite directions
at age 18 in males
and females

M A K I N G  C O N N E C T I O N S

Social psychologists study how the presence
of others can alter people’s behavior, often
focusing on the situational causes of behavior
(rather than causes residing in the individual)
(Chapter 17). In groups, for example, people
often behave in ways that are violent, 
antisocial, or very different from the way 
they usually respond alone.

What happens to people’s personality in a
group? Can personality be “overridden” by
a group?

Does personality just “disappear” in group
situations, or do people’s actions still
reflect something about who they 
are—that is, about their personality?

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 442



TRAIT THEORIES 443

A MORE COMPLEX VIEW OF PERSONALITY AND CONSISTENCY If personality shows
substantial consistency across situations and over time, was Mischel wrong? The an-
swer is not a simple yes or no. On the one hand, Mischel clearly overstated the case
for the role of situations in behavior and understated the case for personality vari-
ables. A 21-year-old man who was impulsive and undercontrolled at age 3 is more
likely to be aggressive when someone accidentally bumps into him on the street and
to steal from a store than a man who was better adjusted in preschool. That is quite
remarkable.

On the other hand, Mischel forced personality psychologists to move beyond sim-
ple statements such as “John is an aggressive person” to more complex statements
about the circumstances under which John will be aggressive. In other words, Mischel’s
critique of traits led to a recognition of person-by-situation interactions.

In fact, in his most recent statements of his approach, Mischel argues that person-
ality lies in if—then patterns—stable ways in which particular situations trigger specific
patterns of thought, feeling, and behavior (Mischel & Shoda, 1995, 1998). For exam-
ple, one man may become aggressive when another man appears to be threatening or
humiliating him; another may become aggressive when he feels vulnerable with his
wife, which leads him to feel unmasculine. Both men may be equally aggressive when
their behavior is averaged across situations, but the difference between them lies in the
circumstances (the if) that elicit the response (the then). One of the exciting aspects of
this approach is that Mischel explicitly attempts to integrate his own cognitive–social
theory with both trait theory (arguing for enduring personality dispositions) and
psychodynamic theory (focusing on personality dynamics that get activated under
particular conditions, often outside of awareness).

Mischel’s recent research, like that of other psychologists who have been tracking
down the nature of person-by-situation interactions (e.g., Funder & Colvin, 1991), sup-
ports a contention of early trait theorists that seemed to get lost for many years: Con-
sistency is most likely to emerge in similar situations (Allport, 1937; Rotter, 1990). A
person who is generally quite low on neuroticism may nevertheless tend to become
extremely distressed when criticized. Her difficulty coping with criticism is just as much
a part of her personality as her generally placid nature; the only difference is that the
circumstances that activate neurotic behavior are much more specific than those that
activate its opposite.

I N T E R I M  S U M M A R Y

Data from studies of behavioral genetics suggest that most personality variables are 15 to
50 percent heritable. Personality demonstrates many consistencies across time and situa-
tions. The debate over the extent to which personality is consistent led to a recognition of
the importance of person-by-situation interactions—ways in which people express per-
sonality dispositions only under specific circumstances. According to Mischel, personality
lies in if—then patterns—stable ways in which particular situations trigger specific patterns
of thought, feeling, and behavior.

Contributions and Limitations of Trait Theories
The trait approach to personality has several advantages. Traits lend themselves to
measurement and hence to empirical investigation through questionnaires. Without
the trait approach, we would not have been able to assess the heritability or consis-
tency of personality. Further, trait theories are not committed to theoretical
assumptions that may be valid for some people but not for others. Psychodynamic and
cognitive–social theories offer universal answers to questions such as “Are humans
basically aggressive?”or “Are people basically rational?” Trait theories, in contrast, offer
a very different answer: “Some people are, some aren’t, and some are in between”
(McCrae & Costa, 1990). Perhaps for these reasons, the trait approach, and the FFM in

person-by-situation interactions process by
which some personality dispositions are activated
only under certain circumstances

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 443



444 CHAPTER 12 PERSONALITY

particular, has breathed new life into personality as an important and scientifically
sound area of psychological research.

Like all approaches, however, trait approaches have limitations (see Block, 1995;
McAdams, 1992a; Westen, 1995). First, they rely heavily on self-reports, and people
often cannot or do not give an accurate assessment of themselves. For example, peo-
ple who consider themselves psychologically healthy may deny statements about
themselves that are true but threaten their self-concept (Shedler et al., 1993).

Second, trait theories can be no more sophisticated than the theories of personal-
ity held by laypeople, because the basic terms of trait theory come from everyday lan-
guage (see Block, 1995).Trait theory may be as much a theory of the way everyday people
think about personality as it is a theory of personality. Where do concepts developed
by experts—such as expectancies, unconscious processes, or emotion regulation
strategies—fit?

Third, as in factor-analytic studies of intelligence, the factor structure that emerges
depends in part on the items that are included and a number of highly subjective
decisions made by the factor analyst. Although most personality researchers have con-
verged on the FFM, others have repeatedly found three or four factors (e.g., Di Blas &
Forzi, 1999; Eysenck, 1990; Stallings et al., 1996), and some have found seven (e.g.,
Benet-Martinez & Waller, 1997).

Fourth, trait psychology does not examine the dynamic nature of personality. It
focuses on the descriptors that people use to label other people (or themselves) and
their behavior, but it does nothing to explain the underpinnings of that behavior—why
the person behaves the way he does.

Fifth, although there does appear to be cross-cultural consistency in the five fac-
tors used to describe personality, these factors may not mean precisely the same thing
in different cultures, and their role in affecting behavior may also vary across cultures.
Specifically, people in collectivist cultures, such as Japan, where the emphasis is more
on the collective or the community rather than the individual, may place less empha-
sis on traits than do people from more individualistic Western cultures (Church, 2000).

Finally, trait theories often provide more insight into the how much of personality
than the how or the why (Block, 1995). A person may rank high in aggressiveness, but
this ranking says little about the internal processes that occur when the person is
behaving aggressively or why she behaves aggressively in some circumstances but not
in others. Trait approaches that attempt to provide causal mechanisms—for example,
by linking traits to underlying biology and genetics—tend to be more powerful.

H U M A N I S T I C  T H E O R I E S

During the 1950s and especially the 1960s, an approach to personality emerged as an
alternative to psychoanalysis and behaviorism. Unlike these approaches, humanistic
approaches to personality focus on aspects of personality that are distinctly human,
not shared by other animals. How do people find meaning in life, and how can they
remain true to themselves in the midst of pressures they experience from the first days
of life to accommodate other peoples’ wishes and preconceptions? Many humanistic
psychologists argue that scientific methods borrowed from the natural sciences are
inappropriate for studying people, whose actions, unlike those of fish or asteroids,
reflect the way they understand and experience themselves and the world.

Although humanistic psychology has its roots in European philosophical thinking
of the late nineteenth century, the humanistic approach to personality emerged dur-
ing the 1960s, a decade that challenged traditional values. People were tired of fitting
into roles others set for them and instead sought ways to be true to themselves and
their personal beliefs (see M. B. Smith, 1978, 1988, 1994). Here we examine represen-

M A K I N G  C O N N E C T I O N S

Like Spearman’s distinction between s-factors
and g-factors in intelligence (Chapter 8), some
personality traits are specific to particular sit-
uations, whereas others are probably more
general, or global.

Is “character” a specific or a general trait?

How might a personality psychologist
make sense of former President Clinton’s
dedication to equal opportunity for
African Americans, which was not always
helpful to him politically but seemed to
reflect deeply held values, and his sexual
indiscretions?

Can a person be extremely honorable in
one domain and dishonorable in another?

humanistic approaches theories that focus
on aspects of personality that are distinctly human,
not shared by other animals, such as how to find
meaning in life and how to be true to oneself

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 444



self-concept a person’s view of him or herself

ideal self a person’s view of what he or she
would like to be

tative humanistic theories: the person-centered approach of Carl Rogers and existen-
tial theories of personality.

Rogers’s Person-Centered Approach
The most widely used humanistic theory of personality is Carl Rogers’s person-
centered approach (1951, 1959). Philosophically, Rogers descended from the French
philosopher Jean-Jacques Rousseau, who two centuries earlier wrote that “man is born
free but everywhere he is in chains.”Rousseau meant that people are innately free and
compassionate to their fellows but somehow in the course of growing up, they become
mean-spirited, selfish, and trapped by convention.

Rogers similarly believed that human beings are basically good but that their per-
sonalities become distorted by interpersonal experiences, especially in childhood. In
his view, psychology should try to understand individuals’phenomenal experience.
According to Rogers and other humanistic psychologists, psychologists should not be
studying people as objects of their investigations but as subjects who construct mean-
ing. Thus, the fundamental tool of the psychologist is not a projective test, an experi-
ment, or a questionnaire but empathy.

Rogers, like other humanistic theorists, postulated that individuals have a true self
but that they often distort this into a false self. According to Rogers, the false self
emerges because of people’s natural desire to gain the positive regard of other people.
As children develop, they learn that to be loved they must meet certain standards; in
the process of internalizing these conditions of worth, they distort themselves into
being what significant others want them to be.

According to Rogers, the self, or self-concept, is an organized pattern of thought
and perception about oneself. When the self-concept diverges too much from the ideal
self, the individual may distort her behavior or the way she sees herself to avoid this
painful state. Thus, people’s internalized expectations of what others want them to be
may lead them to abandon their own talents or inclinations and ignore their own needs
and feelings.The artistic student who becomes an accountant because that is what his
father always wanted him to be is, in Rogers’s view, sacrificing his true self to meet
internalized conditions of worth.

Rogers proposed that the primary motivation in humans is an actualizing ten-
dency, a desire to fulfill the full range of needs that humans experience, from the basic
needs for food and drink to the needs to be open to experience and to express one’s
true self. These needs were similarly described by Maslow, another humanistic psy-
chologist (Chapter 10). Opposing the actualizing tendency, however, are the needs for
positive regard from others and for positive self-regard, which often require distorting
the self to meet imposed standards.

I N T E R I M  S U M M A R Y

Humanistic approaches focus on distinctively human aspects of personality, such as how
to find meaning in life or be true to oneself. According to Carl Rogers’s person-centered
approach, psychology should try to understand individuals’phenomenal experience—the
way they conceive of reality and experience themselves and their world—through empathy.
Rogers defines the self, or self-concept, as an organized pattern of thought and perception
about oneself, which can diverge from the ideal self, leading to distortions in personality.

Existential Approaches to Personality
Existentialism is a school of twentieth-century philosophy that similarly focused on
subjective existence. According to many existentialist philosophers, the individual is
alone throughout life and must confront what it means to be human and what values
to embrace. According to the existential philosopher Jean-Paul Sartre (1971), unlike

HUMANISTIC THEORIES 445

conditions of worth in Carl Rogers’s theory,
standards children internalize that they must meet in
order to esteem themselves

phenomenal experience the way individuals
conceive of reality and experience themselves and
their world

person-centered approach Carl Rogers’s
theory of personality, which focuses on understanding
the individual’s phenomenal world

empathy the capacity to understand another
person’s experience cognitively and emotionally

true self a core aspect of being, untainted by
the demands of others

false self a condition in which people mold
themselves to other people’s expectations and to the
demands of the roles they play

actualizing tendency the primary motivation
in humans, according to Carl Rogers, which includes a
range of needs that humans experience, from the
basic needs for food and drink to the needs to be
open to experience and express one’s true self

existentialism a school of modern philoso-
phy that focuses on each individual’s subjective exis-
tence, or phenomenology, and on the way the
individual comes to terms with basic issues such as
meaning in life and mortality

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 445



446 CHAPTER 12 PERSONALITY

other animals and physical objects, people have no fixed nature and must essentially
create themselves.

EXISTENTIAL QUESTIONS Sartre argued that the meaning we find in life is essentially
our own invention and dies along with us. The paradox inherent in the human condi-
tion is that we must find meaning in our lives by committing ourselves to values, ideals,
people, and courses of action while simultaneously recognizing that these things are
finite and have no intrinsic meaning, that we have simply endowed them with mean-
ing in order to make our lives seem worthwhile.

Sartre would object to the idea that we have a personality at all, if personality
implies a static or unchanging set of traits. What distinguishes humans, he asserted, is
that we are ever-changing and free to alter our course of action at any time. Thus, we
have no essence, no personality, except if we choose to delude ourselves into believing
that we have no choice.

According to existential psychologists, the dilemmas at the heart of existential phi-
losophy are central to personality. Although many different theoretical perspectives
have developed within existential psychology (Frankl, 1959; May, 1953; May et al.,
1958), they converge on several key issues:

The importance of subjective experience
The centrality of the human quest for meaning in life
The dangers of losing touch with what one really feels
The hazards of conceiving of oneself as thing-like, rather than as a changing,
ever-forming, creative source of will and action.

Chief among the problems humans face is existential dread. People spend their
lives denying their mortality and the nothingness hidden behind their values and
pursuits (Becker, 1973; Brown, 1959).

EXPERIMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS OF DEATH ANXIETY Many existential and human-
istic psychologists have avoided testing their hypotheses or developing methods of
personality assessment because of their concern about methods that turn people into
objects to be studied rather than subjects to be understood. Nevertheless, a team of
creative researchers has been systematically testing an existential theory developed by
Ernest Becker (1973) that proposes that cultural beliefs and values serve to protect
people from facing the reality of their mortality.

According to Becker’s theory, an unfortunate by-product of the evolution of human
intelligence is that people can imagine their own death and the death of those they
love.To avoid the anxiety that would result from facing this tragic reality, we create and
embrace cultural beliefs and values that symbolically deny death and allow hope in the
face of mortality and meaninglessness (Solomon et al., 1991).

The researchers testing Becker’s theory have demonstrated across a series of stud-
ies that, when confronted with experimental procedures designed to stimulate death
anxiety (such as a questionnaire asking participants to think about their own death),
people cling more tenaciously to their cultural values (Greenberg et al., 1994, 1995;
Solomon et al., 1991). For example, in one study, municipal court judges served as par-
ticipants (Rosenblatt et al., 1989). Half the judges received the mortality salience
manipulation (the death questionnaire), whereas the other half (the control group) did
not. The experimenters then asked the judges to set bond for a prostitute in a hypo-
thetical case. Prostitution was chosen as the crime because of its culturally defined
moral overtones. As predicted, judges who filled out the mortality questionnaire were
significantly more punitive, setting bond substantially higher than judges in the con-
trol group, whose death anxiety had not been activated.

Not only does mortality salience heighten attraction to cultural norms, but these
cultural norms can subsequently affect behavior. People who adhere to valued cultural
norms gain social approval, increased self-esteem, and, according to existential theo-

No one of us can help the things life has done to
us. They’re done before you realize it, and once
they’re done, they make you do other things until
at last everything comes between you and what
you’d like to be, and you’ve lost your true self
forever.

EUGENE O’NEILL, LONG DAY’S
JOURNEY INTO NIGHT

existential dread the recognition that life has
no absolute value or meaning, that any meaning that
does exist we create for ourselves, and that, ulti-
mately, we all face death

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 446



HUMANISTIC THEORIES 447

rists, a buffer against death anxiety. In a test of this idea, researchers interviewed pedes-
trians either in front of a funeral home (high mortality salience) or several blocks away
from the funeral home (low mortality salience) (Jonas et al., 2002).They then asked the
participants their feelings about two different charities that the participants had
deemed to be moderately important. Participants for whom mortality was salient
expressed more favorable attitudes toward the charities than those for whom death
was not made salient (Figure 12.8). These results were interpreted in terms of mortal-
ity salience heightening attraction to cultural norms of helping those in need, which
affected participants’attitudes toward the charitable organizations.

Recently, research has turned to the development of close relationships as a means
of buffering people against mortality salience (Mikulincer et al., 2003). People for whom
death is salient appear to seek out close relationships with others more readily than
those for whom death is not immediately salient. Furthermore, being in close relation-
ships with others seems to buffer people from the salience of reminders of death.

I N T E R I M  S U M M A R Y

According to existential approaches to psychology, people have no fixed nature and must
essentially create themselves. Sartre argued that people must find meaning in their lives by
making commitments while recognizing that these commitments have no intrinsic
meaning. Existential dread is the recognition that life has no absolute value or meaning
and that we all face death. Research supports Becker’s theory that people deny death by
committing to cultural worldviews that give them a sense of meaning and immortality.

Contributions and Limitations of 
Humanistic Theories
Humanistic psychology has made a number of contributions to the study of personal-
ity. Perhaps the most important is its unique focus on the way humans strive to find
meaning in life, a dimension other approaches have failed to address. In day-to-day
life this need may not be readily observable because culture confers meaning on activ-
ities, relationships, and values.The salience of this aspect of personality emerges, how-
ever, in times of personal crisis or loss (Janoff-Bulman, 1992), when life may seem
meaningless.The search for meaning also becomes apparent in times of rapid cultural
change (Wallace, 1956), when a culture’s values and worldview are breaking down and
no longer fulfill their function of making life predictable and meaningful (see also
Baumeister, 1991).

FIGURE 12 .8 Means and standard deviations for participants’ ratings of the charities. Participants for
whom mortality was made salient gave more favorable ratings to valued charities than those participants
for whom death was not salient. Adherence to cultural norms that dictate prosocial behavior and concern
for the needs of others serve as a buffer against the anxiety that arises when mortality is made salient.
(Source: Jonas et al., 2002, p. 1345.)

Death Salience Control

M SD M SD 

How beneficial is this charity to society? 17.31 2.96 14.73 3.91 

How much does society need this charity? 17.37 2.70 15.80 3.62 

How desirable is this charity to you personally? 16.06 3.29 13.40 4.12 

Favorability composite 50.75 7.60 43.93 10.68 

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 447



Fraternal twin pairs

Correlation

Difference multiplied by 2

Heritability

Identical twin pairs

Correlation

448 CHAPTER 12 PERSONALITY

The humanistic approach has two major limitations. First, it does not offer a com-
prehensive theory of personality in the same way that psychodynamic and
cognitive–social theories do. It does not, for example, offer a general theory of cogni-
tion, emotion, behavior, and psychological disorder, although different theorists at
times address many of these. Second, with some notable exceptions (e.g., Rogers,
1959), humanistic psychology has not produced a substantial body of testable
hypotheses and research, in part because of its rejection of empiricism as a philosophy
of science (Chapter 2).

G E N E T I C S  A N D  P E R S O N A L I T Y

Why is one person extraverted and another introverted? Few would doubt the influ-
ence of learning and environment on personality. However, a considerable body of evi-
dence supports an idea first proposed by the Greek physician Galen 2000 years ago,

that a substantial part of personality is inherited (Krueger, 2000; Plomin & Caspi,
1999).The case of Oskar and Jack that opened this chapter is not unusual in find-
ing strong similarities among people with shared genes (Jang et al., 1998; Lykken
et al., 1993; McGue et al., 1993; Tellegen et al., 1988; Vierikko et al., 2003). Despite
the fact that adopted children may have lived with their adoptive family from
birth, biological relatives tend to be more similar than adoptive relatives, even if
they have had no contact with one another (Loehlin et al., 1988; Plomin & Caspi,
1999). Some heritable personality traits emerge quite early in development.
Extraversion, task orientation, and activity level already show high heritability in
one- and two-year-olds (Braungart et al., 1992; Rowe, 1999). Heritability refers
to the proportion of variance in a particular trait that is due to genetic influences
(Pervin, 2003) (see Figure 12.9).

The most definitive studies in this area compare twins reared together and
twins reared apart, a procedure that can distinguish cleanly between genetic and
environmental influences (Chapter 8). A Minnesota study (Tellegen et al., 1988)
examined 217 monozygotic (MZ) and 114 dizygotic (DZ) adult twin pairs who
had been reared together and 44 MZ and 27 DZ adult twin pairs who had been
reared apart (average age 22). Table 12.4 displays the correlations between MZ
and DZ twins reared together and apart on a personality test measuring such
traits as well-being, achievement, aggression, and traditionalism. The MZ twins
showed substantially higher correlations (averaging 0.51) than DZ twins (aver-
aging 0.23) on almost every trait, even when they were reared apart.

A series of studies of Swedish adoptees with a much larger sample but
a higher mean age of participants (in their fifties rather than their twenties)
also found considerable evidence for genetic influences but yielded lower
heritability estimates, averaging about 0.27 (see Plomin et al., 1990). The
correlations for MZ twins reared together were considerably larger than for

those reared apart, demonstrating substantial environmental influences on personal-
ity. In this study, two factors from the FFM, agreeableness and conscientiousness,
showed minimal heritability (low correlations for MZ twins reared apart) but substan-
tial environmental influence (contrastingly high correlations for MZ twins reared
together). Openness was largely heritable, while extraversion and neuroticism showed
substantial genetic and environmental impact (see also McCrae, 1996; Viken et al.,
1994). More recent research suggests that some of the specific facets of the FFM are
moderately heritable, such as self-discipline and self-consciousness (Jang et al., 1998).

The evidence thus points to heritability estimates in the range of 15 to 50 percent
for most personality traits, with the balance attributable to the environment. Despite
this strong environmental influence, the same family does not necessarily produce chil-

heritability the extent to which individual
differences in phenotype are determined by genetic
factors or genotype

FIGURE 12 .9 The twin study method exam-
ines pairs of identical and same-sex fraternal twins.
The members of each pair are compared on the
variable of interest, and a separate correlation is
computed for each type of twin. One of these
correlations is then subtracted from the other.
Multiplying this difference by 2 gives an index of
the heritability of the characteristic, an estimate 
of the variance in it that is accounted for by
inheritance. (Source: Reprinted from Carver &
Scheier, 2000, p. 129).

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 448



GENETICS AND PERSONALITY 449

TABLE 12 .4
CORRELATIONS BETWEEN MINNESOTA TWINS REARED TOGETHER AND 
APART ON A MULTIDIMENSIONAL PERSONALITY MEASURE

Substantial differences
between MZ and DZ twins
suggest a genetic effect.

Substantial differences
between MZ twins reared
apart and together suggest
an environmental effect.

Reared Apart Reared Together

MZ DZ MZ DZ

Well-being .48 .18 .58 .23

Achievement .36 .07 .51 .13

Social closeness .29 .30 .57 .24

Stress reaction .61 .27 .52 .24

Alienation .48 .18 .55 .38

Aggression .46 .06 .43 .14

Traditionalism .53 .39 .50 .47

Positive emotionality .34 –.07 .63 .18

Negative emotionality .61 .29 .54 .41

Constraint .57 .04 .58 .25

Source: Tellegen et al., 1988, p. 1035.

dren with similar personalities. Adoptive siblings, for example, tend to share few per-
sonality traits, and even natural siblings show great variations. While this may be sur-
prising in one sense, in another, it may simply attest to the flexibility with which human
beings can respond to similar circumstances. In a family with erratic alcoholic parents,
one sibling may cope by turning inward, becoming introverted and studious, while
another may cope by becoming wild, poorly controlled, and eventually alcoholic. In
both cases, their personalities have been shaped by a similar environment, even though
they took very different roads. Each sibling in a family also has different experiences
within that family and outside of it, and these unshared experiences can be important
in shaping personality.

Behavioral geneticists are increasingly examining the complexities of genetic trans-
mission of psychological characteristics. For example, some inherited traits may find
behavioral expression only if each sibling has several genes that interact to produce it
or if both siblings have the same dominant gene (see Saudino, 1997). Some genes that
control personality may, for example, be dominant, like genes for brown eyes. Thus,
identical twins with the gene will be highly similar, whereas nonidentical twins or other
siblings will be entirely different if they do not both inherit the dominant gene or if
they do not inherit the constellation of genes required to produce the trait.

Genetic tendencies may also trigger a cascade of events that include environmental
responses that lead to highly heritable traits. For example, in a longitudinal study from
Finland, aggression at age eight predicted chronic unemployment 30 years later (Kokko
& Pulkkinen, 1997). Although aggression in childhood can in part reflect genetic influ-
ences, the data suggested that aggressive children developed problems at school and
problems with substance abuse by adolescence.These difficulties, in turn, began to shape
their lives and foreclose employment options as they moved into adulthood.

I N T E R I M  S U M M A R Y

Genetic views on personality suggest that many personality traits are inherited. Heritabil-
ity refers to the proportion of variance in a particular trait that is due to genetic influences.
Evidence in support of a genetic basis of personality has relied primarily on twin studies
comparing monozygotic (MZ) and dizygotic (DZ) twins.

H A V E  Y O U  H E A R D ?

Recently, Andrea Penaherrera walked into a
restaurant in Ecuador and met for the first
time her identical twin sister, Marielisa. The
girls, who were unaware of the other’s exis-
tence, had been separated at birth 14 years
earlier. Can you imagine their surprise? The
mother of the twins claims that at the time of
delivery she was told she had given birth to
one child and that the doctor took the other
child. Doctors present at the delivery claim
that the mother knew she had given birth to
twins but said that she had only enough
resources to raise one child. Although
Marielisa wants to remain with the family that
has raised her, her biological mother is seeking
custody of her. As the girls become
acquainted with one another, to what extent
do you think they will find that their personal-
ities are similar to one another? Will their sim-
ilarities parallel the discoveries of Oskar and
Jack, whose story was featured at the begin-
ning of the chapter? What roles do you think
genetics versus their environments have
played in determining their personalities?

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 449



450 CHAPTER 12 PERSONALITY

P E R S O N A L I T Y  A N D  C U L T U R E

Two things are notable about the relationship between personality and culture. First,
although there is an incredible amount of variability in personality among individuals,
there is also a remarkable degree of consistency in many of the traits and behaviors
that characterize people across cultures (Leary, 1999). People in all cultures experience
anxiety, embarrassment, and threats to their self-esteem. Everyone, regardless of their
cultural background, fears particular things, whether they be an upcoming speech or
death. Most normal individuals have a yearning for unconditional positive regard as
recommended by Rogers and for inclusion in individual or group relationships with
others. Thus, in spite of the wide range of individual differences that can be observed,
there are some universals to personality that extend across cultures and across people
(Barkow et al., 1992).

Second, the theories we have explored in this chapter represent our own culture’s
most sophisticated attempts to understand personality. Other cultures, however, have
alternative views. Thus, although there are universals in personality, the explanations
offered by particular cultures to account for personality vary. In fact, every culture has
some implicit, commonsense conception of personality.

The Cheyenne of North America, for example, distinguish several aspects of per-
sonhood (Straus, 1977). The individual’s basic nature and identity reside in the heart.
The person’s power, called omotome, is distinguished from spirit, which is the store-
house of learning, experience, and memory. To some degree, the Cheyenne believe in
behavioral genetics, holding that certain behaviors run in families and that children are
born predisposed to behave in particular ways. Theirs is also a somewhat psychody-
namic view of childhood as an extremely important period of life, crucial for learning
and spiritual development.

Unlike contemporary Western theories, however, the Cheyenne do not believe per-
sonality resides entirely or even primarily in individuals. Rather, they believe, as do
many preliterate societies, that the innermost parts of the soul or personality are in part
communal, shared by kin and community (see Cross & Markus, 1999; Geertz, 1963;
Shweder & Bourne, 1982; Westen, 1985).

East–West differences in the extent to which individuals are seen as “free agents”
appear to lie behind some subtle differences noted in journalism across the world: News-
paper accounts of corporate scandals in the West focus on particular executives, whereas
those in Japan and Hong Kong focus on particular organizations (Menon et al., 1999).

Linking Personality and Culture
Although most Western theories of personality have been constructed with Western-
ers in mind, the complex interactions of personality and culture have intrigued
psychologists and anthropologists since the early part of the twentieth century (see
Church & Lonner, 1998; LeVine, 1982). Do cultures with harsh child-rearing
practices create hostile or paranoid personalities? And how do cultural practices help
individuals satisfy psychological needs, such as escaping from death anxiety? We briefly
consider three approaches to culture and personality: Freud’s, the culture pattern
approach, and interactionist approaches.

FREUD’S APPROACH Freud viewed cultural phenomena as reflections of individual
psychodynamics. The Freudian method of analyzing cultures is the same method
applied to dreams, neurotic symptoms, and conscious beliefs in individuals: Look
beneath manifest content to find latent content (see Spain, 1992).

Freud thought cultural phenomena such as myths, moral and religious beliefs, and
games were expressions of the needs and conflicts of individuals. Freud (1928) simi-
larly argued that institutions such as religion can be understood in terms of their func-

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 450



PERSONALITY AND CULTURE 451

tions for individuals. Should one be surprised to find representations in Western cul-
ture of a Holy Father and a Sacred Mother? The monotheistic concept of God in many
religions is remarkably similar to a young child’s conception of his father: a strong,
masculine, frightening figure who can be both loving and vengeful. (Interestingly,
empirical research suggests that people’s concepts of God actually tend to resemble
their descriptions of their mothers, particularly when they are closer to their mother
than to their father; see Wulff, 1997.) A Freudian might also note that the virgin mother
of Christian theology is a perfect resolution of Oedipal conflict: No child wants to think
that his parents have sex, and the best way of keeping mother pure is to imagine that
she could have had a virgin birth.

THE CULTURE PATTERN APPROACH A second approach asserts that individual psy-
chology reflects cultural practices, not the other way around. The culture pattern ap-
proach sees culture as an organized set of beliefs, rituals, and institutions that shape
individuals to fit its patterns. Some cultures stress community and pursuit of the com-
mon good, and their members generally internalize these values. Others foster a para-
noid attitude, which individuals express in their relations with neighbors or outsiders,
such as the Nuer of the Sudan (Evans-Pritchard, 1956) or the Aymaya of South Amer-
ica (LaBarre, 1966). As the American anthropologist Ruth Benedict (1934) put it,“The
life history of the individual is first and foremost an accommodation to the patterns
and standards traditionally handed down in the community”(p. 2).

From the standpoint of the culture pattern approach, culture is a great sculptor that
chisels the raw biological material of an individual from infancy on until it conforms to
the sculptor’s aesthetic ideal. Some slabs of humanity, however, are very difficult to
chisel and are labeled deviant or thrown back into the quarry after being deformed by
the hand of the frustrated artist.Those whose temperament and personality patterns do
not readily conform to culture patterns may thus find themselves ostracized or incar-
cerated, viewed in various societies as sinners, criminals, dissidents, or mentally ill.

INTERACTIONIST APPROACHES The approaches described thus far essentially reduce
one broad set of variables to another: personality to economics, culture to personality,
or personality to culture. More complex approaches, however, combine the virtues of
each.These interactionist approaches to personality view causality as multidirectional
(LeVine, 1982; Whiting & Whiting, 1975). Personality must certainly accommodate to
economic and cultural demands, but cultural and economic processes themselves are
in part created to fulfill psychological needs. These in turn are shaped by cultural and
economic practices, so that causality runs in more than one direction.

For example, societies that treat children more abusively tend to have more aggres-
sive myths and religious beliefs (Rohner, 1975a). From an interactionist perspective,
this should not be surprising. On the one hand, the schemas or representations that
children develop about relationships in childhood color their understanding of super-
natural relationships. Thus, children with hostile or abusive parents are likely to
respond emotionally to images of evil or sadistic gods when they grow older. Indeed,
one could argue that in the West, as child-rearing practices have become less harsh
since the Middle Ages, the image of God has shifted from a vengeful, angry father to
a loving, nurturant one.

On the other hand, causality runs in the opposite direction as well, from aggres-
sive myths to abusive child-rearing practices. Societies use myths and religious beliefs
to train people to behave in ways valued by the culture. People reared on a steady diet
of myths depicting aggressive interactions are likely to treat their children more aggres-
sively, which in turn produces children who resonate with the aggression in the myths
they will teach their own children.

Other interactionist approaches consider historical as well as cultural factors. The
psychoanalyst Erik Erikson (1969) examined the lives of powerful leaders like Gandhi

A Sacred Holy Mother is a motif that recurs in
religious imagery throughout the world.

culture pattern approach an approach to
personality and culture that views culture as an orga-
nized set of beliefs, rituals, and institutions that shape
individuals to fit its patterns

interactionist approaches multidirectional
view of personality which asserts that personality is
shaped by economic and cultural demands but that
cultural and economic processes themselves are in
part created to fulfill psychological needs

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 451



452 CHAPTER 12 PERSONALITY

and Hitler and explored the intersection of their personality dynamics, the needs of
their followers, and cultural and historical circumstances. Erikson argued, for example,
that Hitler’s strong need for power and his grandiosity, sensitivity to humiliation, and
disgust for anyone he saw as weak contributed to the development of Nazi ideology,
which stressed the greatness of Germany (with which Hitler identified) and the need
to destroy groups Hitler perceived as either powerful (and hence threatening) or pow-
erless.This ideology appealed to a nation that had been humiliated in World War I and
forced to pay reparations to its adversaries, and it appealed to members of a culture
whose child-rearing patterns left them vulnerable to feeling humiliated and unable to
express their rage (Chapter 16).

I N T E R I M  S U M M A R Y
Freud reduced culture to personality, seeing cultural phenomena as reflections of individual
psychodynamics. The culture pattern approach sees culture as an organized set of beliefs,
rituals, and institutions that shape individuals to fit its patterns. Interactionist approaches
view causality as multidirectional, with personality, economics, and culture mutually
influencing one another.

The Western conception of God was once much
more frightening and judgmental, as in Michelan-
gelo’s depiction of God creating the world (from the
Sistine Chapel).

S U M M A R Y
1. Personality refers to the enduring patterns of thought, feeling,

and behavior that are expressed in different circumstances. Per-
sonality psychologists study both the structure of personality
(the organization or patterning of thoughts, feelings, and behav-
iors) and individual differences in dimensions of personality.

PSYCHODYNAMIC THEORIES
2. Freud’s theory of psychodynamics holds that psychological

forces such as wishes, fears, and intentions determine behavior.
His topographic model distinguished among conscious, pre-
conscious, and unconscious mental processes. Freud argued

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 452



SUMMARY 453

that mental conflict is ubiquitous and that ambivalence—
conflicting feelings or intentions—is the rule rather than the ex-
ception in human experience. The solutions people develop in an
effort to maximize fulfillment of conflicting motives simultane-
ously are called compromise formations.

3. Freud’s drive, or instinct model, views sex (libido) and ag-
gression as the basic human motives. His developmental
model proposed a series of psychosexual stages—stages in
the development of personality and sexuality. These include the
oral, anal, phallic, latency, and genital stages. Problematic
experiences during a stage can lead to fixations—prominent
conflicts and concerns that are focused on wishes from a par-
ticular period—or regressions, in which issues from a past
stage resurface. During the phallic stage, the child must resolve
the Oedipus complex, the desire for an exclusive, sensual/sex-
ual relationship with the opposite-sex parent.

4. Freud’s structural model distinguished among id (the reservoir
of sexual and aggressive energy), superego (conscience), and ego
(the rational part of the mind that must somehow balance desire,
reality, and morality). Unconscious strategies aimed at
minimizing unpleasant emotions or maximizing pleasant
emotions are called defense mechanisms. Common defense
mechanisms include repression, denial, projection,
reaction formation, sublimation, rationalization,
and passive aggression.

5. Object relations theories stress the role of representations of self
and others in interpersonal functioning and the role of early
experience in shaping the capacity for intimacy.

6. Psychodynamic approaches usually assess personality using 
life history methods and projective tests, such as the
Rorschach inkblot test and Thematic Apperception Test (TAT),
though they also use experimental procedures to test 
hypotheses.

COGNITIVE–SOCIAL THEORIES
7. Cognitive–social theories argue for the importance of encoding,

personal value, expectancies, competencies, and self-regulation in
personality. The schemas people use to encode and retrieve social
information play an important role in personality.

8. Personal value refers to the importance individuals attach to
various outcomes or potential outcomes. Expectancies are
expectations relevant to desired outcomes. A behavior–outcome
expectancy is a belief that a certain behavior will lead to a partic-
ular outcome. Self-efficacy expectancies are people’s beliefs
about their ability to perform actions necessary to produce a
desired outcome. Competences are skills and abilities used to
solve problems.

9. Self-regulation means setting goals, evaluating one’s own per-
formance, and adjusting one’s behaviors to achieve goals in the
context of ongoing feedback. Cognitive–social theories view per-
sonality as problem solving to attain goals.

10. Convergence between cognitive–social theories and psychodynamic
theories can be seen in research on topics such as emotional intelli-
gence. Emotional intelligence is the ability to adapt to the envi-
ronment, particularly the social environment, in flexible ways that
allow goal fulfillment and satisfying social relationships.

TRAIT THEORIES
11. Trait theories are based on the concept of traits, emotional, cog-

nitive, and behavioral tendencies that constitute underlying di-
mensions of personality on which individuals vary. Using factor
analysis, different theorists have proposed different theories of
the major factors that constitute personality.

12. Eysenck considers the major factors (which he calls types) to be
extraversion, neuroticism, and psychoticism. The current con-
sensus among trait psychologists is that personality consists of
five traits, known as the Big Five factors or Five-Factor Model
(FFM) (openness to experience, conscientiousness, extraversion,
agreeableness, and neuroticism).

13. The heritability of personality traits varies considerably; most are
influenced by nature and nurture, but some are highly heritable,
with heritability estimates often in the range of 15 to 50 percent.

14. A debate about the consistency of personality has raged for the
past 30 years, sparked by Mischel’s arguments against consistency.
Mischel’s work sensitized researchers to the complexities of person-
by-situation interactions, in which personality processes become
activated only in particular situations.

HUMANISTIC THEORIES
15. Humanistic theories focus on aspects of personality that are

distinctly human, not shared by other animals, such as how to
find meaning in life and how to be true to oneself.

16. Rogers’s person-centered approach aims at understanding
individuals’phenomenal experience, that is, how they conceive
of reality and experience themselves and their world. According
to Rogers, individuals have a true self (a core aspect of being,
untainted by the demands of those around them), which is often
distorted into a false self by the desire to conform to social
demands. When the self-concept diverges too much from the
individual’s ideal self (the person’s view of what he should be
like), he may distort the way he behaves or the way he sees
himself to avoid this painful state of affairs. Psychological
understanding requires empathy.

17. Existential personality theories stress the importance of subjective
experience and the individual’s quest for meaning in life. Chief
among the problems human beings face is existential dread, the
recognition that life has no absolute value or meaning and that
death is inevitable.The ways people handle issues of meaning, mor-
tality, and existential dread are central aspects of personality.

GENETICS AND PERSONALITY
18. Substantial evidence supports the idea that much of personality is

inherited. Studies of monozygotic and dizygotic twins reared
together and reared apart show evidence for the heritability of
certain traits.

PERSONALITY AND CULTURE
19. Some aspects of personality are probably universal, whereas oth-

ers are culturally specific. The culture pattern approach sees
personality primarily as an accommodation to culture. According
to interactionist approaches, personality is shaped by economic
and cultural demands, but cultural and economic processes
themselves are in part created to fulfill psychological needs.

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 453



454 CHAPTER 12 PERSONALITY

actualizing tendency 445
ambivalence 420
anal stage 422
behavior–outcome 

expectancy 432
castration complex 423
competences 433
compromise formations 421
conditions of worth 445
conflict 420
conscious mental processes 420
culture pattern approach 451
defense mechanisms 425
denial 425
developmental model 422
drive 421
drive model 421
ego 425
emotional intelligence 435
empathy 445
existential dread 446

existentialism 445
expectancies 432
extraversion 436
false self 445
Five-Factor Model (FFM) 437
fixations 422
genital stage 424
heritability 448
humanistic approaches 444
id 424
ideal self 445
identification 423
individual differences 419
instinct model 421
interactionist approaches 451
latency stage 424
libido 421
life history methods 427
life tasks 432
neuroticism 436
object relations 426

Oedipus complex 423
oral stage 422
passive aggression 426
penis envy 424
personal constructs 432
personality 418
personal value 432
person-by-situation 

interactions 443
person-centered approach 445
phallic stage 423
phenomenal experience 445
preconscious mental 

processes 420
primary process thinking 424
principle of aggregation 441
projection 425
projective tests 428
psychodynamics 419
psychosexual stages 422
psychoticism 437

rationalization 426
reaction formation 425
regression 423
relational theories 427
repression 425
Rorschach inkblot test 428
secondary process thinking 425
self-concept 445
self-efficacy expectancy 432
self-regulation 433
situational variables 441
structural model 424
structure of personality 418
sublimation 426
superego 425
temperament 441
topographic model 420
traits 435
true self 445
unconscious 

mental processes 420

K E Y  T E R M S  

kow_c12_417-454hr.qxd  12/19/07  10:21 AM  Page 454


